
 12.1   The financial result of operations of 

Bangladesh Bank for the FY09 has been 

prepared in accordance with International 

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) 

approved by the International Accounting 

Standard Board (IASB). During the year, the 

accounts of Security Printing Corporation 

(Bangladesh) Ltd. (SPCL), a 100% owned 

subsidiary of Bangladesh Bank, has been 

consolidated with the accounts of Bangladesh 

Bank. The executive summary of Accounts of 

Bangladesh Bank (excluding SPCL) is 

represented below:

Income

12.2      The total income of the Bank (excluding 

revaluation) for the FY09 decreased by Taka 

9.1 billion (21.9 percent) to Taka 32.4 billion 

compared to Taka 41.5 billion in FY08. The 

decrease in income was mainly due to decrease 

in income from foreign investment. The sources 

of income are set out in the Table 12.1.

Income from Foreign Currency Financial Assets

12.3    During FY09, Bank's income from the 

foreign currency financial assets decreased by 

Taka 10.7 billion (60.1 percent) to Taka 7.1 

billion in FY09 compared to Taka 17.8 billion in 

FY08 due to decrease in interest rate on 

investments.

Income from Local Currency Financial Assets

12.4    Income from local currency financial 

assets increased by Taka 1.6 billion (6.7 

percent) to Taka 25.3 billion in FY09 compared 

to Taka 23.7 billion in FY08. 

Expenditure

12.5     Total expenditure of the Bank decreased 

by Taka 2.6 billion (26.3 percent) to Taka 7.3 

billion in FY09 compared to Taka 9.9 billion in 

FY08. The decrease in expenditure was mainly 

due to decrease in financial cost. The details of 

expenditure are shown in Table 12.2.

Table 12.1 Sources of income
(Billion Taka)

  FY09 FY08 

A. Income from foreign 
 currency financial assets 7.1 17.8

 interest income 7.0 17.7

 Commission and discounts 0.1 0.1

B. Income from local currency 

 financial assets 25.3 23.7 

 Interest income 22.7 22.4

 Commission and discounts 1.0 0.3

 Dividend income and misc.  0.1 0.1

 Write back of impairment 1.5 0.9

Total : (A+B) 32.4 41.5
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Financial Cost

12.6   Financial cost decreased by Taka 2.6 

billion (47.3 percent) to Taka 2.9 billion in FY09 

compared to Taka 5.5 billion in FY08. This was 

mainly due to decline in interest payment on 

both foreign and local currency financial liability.

Administrative Cost

12.7    Administrative cost remained at the same 

level at Taka 4.4 billion in FY09 with that of 

FY08.

Operating Profit

12.8 Operating profit of the bank decreased by 

Taka 6.5 billion (20.6 percent) to Taka 25.0 

billion in FY09 compared to Taka 31.5 billion in 

FY08.

Revaluation

12.9     During the year, the Bank faced significant 

foreign exchange revaluation losses. These 

revaluation losses were taken to the income 

statement and subsequently adjusted against 

the revaluation reserve accounts for that 

purpose. Revaluation loss arose due to 

movement of conversion rates of Taka against 

major currencies.

Profit Appropriation

12.10   Out of the net operating profit (25.0 

billion), an amount of Taka 7.7 billion were 

transferred to statutory funds, interest reserve 

account and other funds. The surplus profit 

amount of Taka 17.3 billion was transferred to 

the Government account, which is Taka 10.0 

billion lower compared to the previous year.

Combined Balance Sheet of Banking and 

Issue Department

Assets

12.11  Foreign currency financial assets 

increased by Taka 88.3 billion (20.81 percent) to 

Taka 512.7 billion in FY09 compared to Taka 

424.4 billion in FY08 due to increase in foreign 

reserves.

12.12    Local currency financial assets increased 

by Taka 32.5 billion (9.36 percent) to Taka 

379.6 billion in FY09 compared to Taka 347.1 

billion in FY08. The result was mainly due to 

increase in loans to Government from Taka 

255.2 billion in FY08 to Taka 284.7 billion in 

FY09 and loans to banks, financial institutions 

and employees from Taka 82.7 billion in FY08 

to Taka 86.6 billion in FY09. 

12.13  Non financial assets of the Bank 

increased from Taka 15.2 billion in FY08 to 

Taka 28.6 billion in FY09 due to revaluation of 

Bank's land.

Liabilities

12.14   On the liabilities side, foreign currency 

financial liabilities increased by Taka 2.2 billion 

(1.48 percent) to Taka 150.8 billion in FY09 

from Taka 148.6 billion in FY08. The increase 

was due to increase in deposits from banks and 

financial institutions in foreign currency clearing 

account and liabilities with Asian Clearing Union 

(ACU).

12.15  Local currency financial liabilities 

increased by Taka 143.8 billion (30.03 percent) 

Table 12.2   Bank’s expenditure
(Billion Taka)

Particulars FY09 FY08

A.   Financial cost 2.9 5.5

 Interest paid on deposit 0.5 1.8

 Interest paid on ACU 0.1 0.7

Interest and commission paid to IMF 0.6 0.5

 Interest paid on BB bill - 0.8

 Agency charges 1.2 1.2

 Others  0.5 0.5

B.  Administrative cost 4.4 4.4

Staff cost 1.8 2.4

Note printing 1.6 1.1

Other related expenses 1.0 0.9

Total expenditure (A+B) 7.3 9.9
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to Taka 622.7 billion in FY09 compared to Taka 

478.9 billion in FY08 due to increase in Notes in 

Circulation and deposits from banks and 

financial institutions in local currency. 

12.16   Non financial liabilities decreased by 

Taka 2.0 billion (3.6 percent) to Taka 53.8 billion 

in FY09 compared to Taka 55.8 billion in FY08. 

Surplus Profit payable to the Government 

decreased by Taka 10.0 billion (36.6 percent) to 

Taka 17.3 billion in FY09 compared to Taka 

27.3 billion in FY08.

Foreign Currency Reserve

12.17   Foreign currency reserve increased by 

Taka 94.5 billion (22.43 percent) to Taka 515.9 

billion in FY09 compared to Taka 421.4 billion in 

FY08.

Notes in Circulation

12.18   Notes in circulation increased by Taka 

37.8 billion to Taka 389.7 billion in FY09 

compared to Taka 351.9 billion in FY08. The 

liabilities for notes in circulation amounting to 

Taka 389.7 billion were backed by Gold and 

Silver Taka 4.0 billion, foreign currencies Taka 

155.0 billion, Government Securities Taka 199.8 

billion, Bangladesh Coins Taka 0.1 billion and 

other Domestic assets Taka 30.8 billion.

Equity

12.19     Total equity of the Bank decreased by Taka 

9.8 billion to Taka 93.6 billion in FY09 compared 

to the previous year of Taka 103.4 billion. The 

equity of the bank is enumerated below: 

i.      Capital of the bank remained unchanged at 

Taka 0.03 billion;

ii.  Appreciation in property, plant and 

equipment increased from Taka 7.9 billion 

to Taka 21.1 billion;

iii.   Appreciation on gold and silver reserves 

increased from Taka 6.26 billion to Taka 

6.33 billion;

iv.  Foreign currency revaluation reserves 

decreased from Taka 54.2 billion to Taka 

16.9 billion;

v.    Balance of statutory fund increased from 

Taka 11.7 billion to Taka 12.3 billion;

vi.   General reserve remained unchanged at 

Taka 4.3 billion;

vii.   Interest reserve fund increased from Taka 

5.2 billion to Taka 6.2 billion;

viii.  Asset renewal and replacement reserve 

increased from  Taka 1.3 billion to Taka 

1.5 billion;

ix.   Currency fluctuation reserve increased 

from  Taka 7.5 billion to Taka 13.9 billion;

x.   Balance of non statutory fund increased 

from Taka 5.0 billion to Taka 11.0 billion.

Auditors

12.20   The financial statements of Bangladesh 

Bank for the year 2008-2009 were audited as 

per International Standards on Auditing (ISA) by 

Rahman Rahman Huq Chartered Accountants, 

a member firm of KPMG International and S. F. 

Ahmed & Co. Chartered Accountants, 

representative of ERNST & YOUNG GLOBAL in 

Bangladesh.
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Auditors’ Report
to the Government of

 the People's Republic of Bangladesh

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Bangladesh Bank ("the Bank"), which 

comprise the balance sheet as at 30 June 2009, and the income statement, statement of changes 

in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended and all related consolidated financial 

statements, together with a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 

notes.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management, represented by the Board of Directors, is responsible for the preparation and fair 

presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards. This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal control 

relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; 

and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 

conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require 

that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 

assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's 

judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 

statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 

internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 

in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 

purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also 

includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 

financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 

for our audit opinion.
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Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Bank 

as of 30 June 2009, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in 

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Without qualifying our opinion we draw readers' attention to note 3.13(b) "Revaluation of property, 

plant and equipment" to the financial statements, which explains the basis of land revaluation. Such 

revaluation is on the basis of an interim report; however valuers and management are of the opinion, 

final land revaluation amounts will not be materially different from those contained in the interim 

report.

  Rahman Rahman Huq S. F. Ahmed & Co. 

 Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants 

Dhaka,  30 August 2009
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2009 2008

Assets Notes Taka '000 Taka '000

(Restated)
Foreign currency financial assets
Foreign currency accounts 4 85,346,246      100,917,882    
Foreign investments 5 419,818,353    311,749,987    
Assets held with IMF 6 688,534           81,556             
Other foreign assets 7 6,819,463        11,630,501      

512,672,596    424,379,926    
Local currency financial  assets
Cash and cash equivalents 8 138,977           317,643           
Loans to the Government 9 284,741,023    255,186,523    
Investments in shares and debentures 10 8,080,833        8,919,167        
Loan to banks, financial institutions and employees 11 86,618,319      82,715,213      

379,579,152    347,138,546    
Total financial assets 892,251,748    771,518,472    
Non financial assets
Gold and silver 12 4,025,886        4,008,588        
Property, plant and equipment 13 23,231,591      9,562,065        
Capital work in progress 79,211             265,637           
Other domestic assets 14 1,325,629        1,389,194        

28,662,317      15,225,484      
Total assets 920,914,065    786,743,956    

Liabilities and Equity

Foreign currency financial liabilities
Liabilities with the IMF 6 50,925,535      54,796,116      
Deposits from banks and financial institutions 15 98,729,421      92,739,357      
Other foreign liabilities 16 1,144,570        1,107,809        

150,799,526    148,643,282    
Local currency financial  liabilities
Notes in circulation 17 389,701,412    351,887,365    
Short term borrowings 18 -                  7,950,000        
Deposits from banks and financial institutions 19 232,951,205    119,065,771

622,652,617    478,903,136
Total financial liabilities 773,452,143    627,546,418    
Non financial liabilities
Other domestic liabilities 20 53,884,965      55,780,420      

53,884,965      55,780,420      
Total liabilities 827,337,108    683,326,838    

Equity
Capital 21 30,000             30,000             
Revaluation reserve – gold and silver 22 6,337,993        6,263,691        
Revaluation reserve – foreign currency accounts 23 16,928,628      54,231,987      
Currency fluctuation reserve 24 13,967,505      7,512,084        
Revaluation reserve – property, plant and equipment 21,120,057      7,918,489        
Statutory funds 25 12,267,046      11,717,046      
Non statutory funds 26 11,000,000      5,000,000        
Asset renewal and replacement reserve 1,450,400        1,286,400        
Interest reserve 27 6,224,828        5,206,921
General reserve 28 4,250,500 4,250,500

93,576,957 103,417,118
Total liabilities and equity 920,914,065 786,743,956

The accompanying notes from 1 to 51 form an integral part of these financial statements.

A.K.M. Rahmat Ullah Ziaul Hassan Siddiqui Dr. Atiur Rahman
General Manager

Accounts & Budgeting Department

Deputy Governor Governor

Bangladesh Bank

Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2009
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Bangladesh Bank

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2009

2009 2008

Assets Notes Taka '000 Taka '000

(Restated)
Foreign currency financial assets
Foreign currency accounts 4 85,346,246    100,917,882
Foreign investments 5 419,818,353  311,749,987
Assets held with IMF 6 688,534         81,556           
Other foreign assets 7 6,819,463      11,630,501    

512,672,596  424,379,926
Local currency financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 8a 1,622,741      1,672,210      
Loans to the Government 9 284,741,023 255,186,523
Investments 10a 8,792,427      9,496,035      
Loan to banks, financial institutions and employees 11 86,618,319    82,715,213    

381,774,510  349,069,981
Total financial assets 894,447,106  773,449,907

Non financial assets
Gold and silver 12 4,025,886      4,008,588      
Property, plant and equipment 13a 24,830,860    11,186,799    
Capital work in progress 80,710           290,661         
Other domestic assets 14a 2,755,291      2,571,173      

31,692,747    18,057,221    
Total assets 926,139,853  791,507,128

Liabilities and Equity

Foreign currency financial liabilities
Liabilities with the IMF 6 50,925,535    54,796,116    
Deposits from banks and financial institutions 15 98,729,421    92,739,357    
Other foreign liabilities 16 1,144,570      1,107,809      

150,799,526  148,643,282
Local currency financial liabilities
Notes in circulation 17 389,701,412  351,887,365
Short term borrowings 18 -                7,950,000      
Deposits from banks and financial institutions 19 232,951,205  119,065,771

622,652,617  478,903,136
Total financial liabilities 773,452,143  627,546,418
Non financial liabilities
Other domestic liabilities 20a 54,537,321    56,568,645    

54,537,321    56,568,645    
Total liabilities 827,989,464  684,115,063

Equity
Capital 21 30,000           30,000           
Revaluation reserve – gold and silver 22 6,337,993      6,263,691      
Revaluation reserve – foreign currency accounts 23 16,928,628    54,231,987    
Currency fluctuation reserve 24 13,967,505    7,512,084      
Revaluation reserve- property, plant and equipment 21,909,160    8,707,592      
Statutory funds 25 12,267,046    11,717,046    
Non statutory funds 26 11,000,000    5,000,000      
Asset renewal and replacement reserve 1,450,400      1,286,400      
Interest reserve 27 6,224,828      5,206,921      
General reserve 28a 4,350,500      4,300,500      
Retained earnings 3,684,329      3,135,844      

98,150,389    107,392,065
Total liabilities and equity 926,139,853  791,507,128

The accompanying notes from 1 to 51 form an integral part of these financial statements.

A.K.M. Rahmat Ullah Ziaul Hassan Siddiqui Dr. Atiur Rahman
General Manager

Accounts and Budgeting Department

Deputy Governor Governor
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Bangladesh Bank 

Income Statement for the year ended 30 June 2009

2009 2008

Income Notes Taka '000 Taka '000

Income from foreign currency financial assets

Interest income 29 7,060,781      17,771,979    

Commission and discounts 30 10,324           42,951           

7,071,105      17,814,930    

Income from local currency financial assets

Interest income 33 22,741,226    22,384,359    

Commission and discounts 34 1,016,116      364,443         

Dividend income 50,000           50,000           

Miscellaneous income 5,862             6,588             

23,813,204    22,805,390    

Total income 30,884,309    40,620,320    

Expenses

Expenses on foreign currency financial liability

Interest expense 31 (1,204,307)     (2,822,212)     

Commission and other expenses 32 (77,470)          (207,437)        

(1,281,777)     (3,029,649)     

Expenses on local currency financial liability

Interest expense 35 -                (798,480)        

Commission and other expenses 36 (1,621,268)     (1,708,255)     

(1,621,268)     (2,506,735)     

Other expenses

      Provision for impairment 1,515,160      875,003         

      General and administrative expenses 37 (4,438,421)     (4,430,624)     

(2,923,261)     (3,555,621)     

Total expenses (5,826,306)     (9,092,005)     

Total operating profit 25,058,003    31,528,315    

Revaluation gain

Gold revaluation gain 120,096         2,168,017      

Silver revaluation gain/(loss) (45,794)          60,203           

Realised foreign exchange revaluation gain 6,455,421      7,512,084      

Foreign exchange revaluation gain/(loss) (37,303,359)   10,490,618    

(30,773,636)   20,230,922    

Net profit/(loss) for the year (5,715,633)     51,759,237    

The accompanying notes from 1 to 51 form an integral part of these financial statements.

A.K.M. Rahmat Ullah Ziaul Hassan Siddiqui Dr. Atiur Rahman
General Manager

Accounts & Budgeting Department

Deputy Governor Governor
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Bangladesh Bank 
Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 30 June 2009 

2009 2008

Income Notes Taka '000 Taka '000

(Restated)
Income from foreign currency financial assets

Interest income 29 7,060,781      17,771,979    

Commission and discounts 30 10,324           42,951           

7,071,105      17,814,930    

Income from local currency financial assets

Interest income 33a 23,015,691    22,614,405    

Commission and discounts 34 1,016,116      364,443         

Sales 1,319,022      1,124,319      

Miscellaneous income 5,862             6,588             

25,356,691    24,109,755    

Total income 32,427,796    41,924,685    

Expenses

Expenses on foreign currency financial liabilities

Interest expense 31 (1,204,307)     (2,822,212)     

Commission and other expenses 32 (77,470)          (207,437)        

(1,281,777)     (3,029,649)     

Expenses on  local currency financial liabilities

Interest expense 35 -                (798,480)        

Commission and other expenses 36 (1,621,268)     (1,708,255)     

(1,621,268)     (2,506,735)     

Other expenses

      Provision for impairment 1,515,160      875,003         

      General and administrative expenses 37a (5,383,423)     (5,339,259)     

(3,868,263)     (4,464,256)     

Total expenses (6,771,308)     (10,000,640)   

Total operating profit 25,656,488    31,924,045    

Revaluation gain

Gold revaluation gain 120,096         2,168,017      

Silver revaluation gain/(loss) (45,794)          60,203           

Realised foreign exchange revaluation gain       6,455,421 7,512,084      

Foreign exchange revaluation gain/(loss) (37,303,359)   10,490,618    

(30,773,636)   20,230,922    

Net profit/(loss) for the year (5,117,148)     52,154,967    

The accompanying notes from 1 to 51 form an integral part of these financial statements.

A.K.M. Rahmat Ullah Ziaul Hassan Siddiqui Dr. Atiur Rahman

General Manager

Accounts & Budgeting Department

Deputy Governor Governor
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ry
p
o
lic

y
w

it
h

fi
s
c
a
la

n
d

e
x
c
h
a
n
g
e

ra
te

p
o
lic

y,
o
n

th
e

im
p
a
c
t
o
f
v
a
ri
o
u
s

p
o
lic

y
m

e
a
s
u
re

s
o
n

th
e

e
c
o
n
o
m

y
a
n
d

to
p
ro

p
o
s
e

le
g
is

la
ti
v
e

m
e
a
s
u
re

s
it

c
o
n
s
id

e
rs

n
e
c
e
s
s
a
ry

o
r

a
p
p
ro

p
ri
a
te

to
a
tt
a
in

it
s

o
b
je

c
ti
v
e
s

a
n
d

p
e
rf

o
rm

it
s

fu
n
c
ti
o
n
s
,

to
re

g
u
la

te
a
n
d

s
u
p
e
rv

is
e

b
a
n
k
in

g

c
o
m

p
a
n
ie

s
a
n
d

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
in

s
ti
tu

ti
o
n
s
.

2
B
a
s
is
o
f
p
re
p
a
ra
ti
o
n

2
.1

S
ta
te
m
e
n
t
o
f
c
o
m
p
li
a
n
c
e

T
h
e

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
s
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

to
g
e
th

e
r

w
it
h

c
o
n
s
o
lid

a
te

d
fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
s
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

o
f

th
e

B
a
n
k

a
n
d

it
s

fu
lly

o
w

n
e
d

s
u
b
s
id

ia
ry

(t
o
g
e
th

e
r

re
fe

rr
e
d

to
a
s

th
e

"G
ro

u
p
")

h
a
v
e

b
e
e
n

p
re

p
a
re

d
in

a
c
c
o
rd

a
n
c
e

w
it
h

In
te

rn
a

ti
o

n
a

l
F

in
a

n
c
ia

l
R

e
p

o
rt

in
g

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

s
(I

F
R

S
)

a
s

is
s
u

e
d

b
y

th
e

In
te

rn
a

ti
o

n
a

l
A

c
c
o

u
n

ti
n

g

S
ta

n
d
a
rd

s
B

o
a
rd

(I
A

S
B

).

T
h
e

c
o
n
s
o
lid

a
te

d
fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
s
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

w
e
re

a
u
th

o
ri
s
e
d

fo
r

is
s
u
e

b
y

th
e

B
o
a
rd

o
f
D

ir
e
c
to

rs
o
n

3
0

A
u
g
u
s
t
2
0
0
9
.

2
.2

B
a
s
is
o
f
m
e
a
s
u
re
m
e
n
t

T
h
e

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
s
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

a
re

p
re

p
a
re

d
o
n

a
h
is

to
ri
c
a
l
c
o
s
t
b
a
s
is

e
x
c
e
p
t

fo
r

th
e

fo
llo

w
in

g
:

-
F

o
re

ig
n

c
u
rr

e
n
c
y

a
c
c
o
u
n
ts

a
re

m
e
a
s
u
re

d
a
t
th

e
re

p
o
rt

in
g

d
a
te

b
y

re
tr

a
n
s
la

ti
n
g

to
th

e

fu
n
c
ti
o
n
a
l
c
u
rr

e
n
c
y.

-
A

s
s
e
ts

h
e
ld

w
it
h

IM
F

a
re

m
e
a
s
u
re

d
a
t
fa

ir
v
a
lu

e
.

-
G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t
o
f
B

a
n
g
la

d
e
s
h

tr
e
a
s
u
ry

b
ill

s
a
n
d

o
v
e
rd

ra
ft

a
re

m
e
a
s
u
re

d
a
t
a
m

o
rt

is
e
d

c
o
s
t.

-
L
o
a
n
s

to
b
a
n
k
s
,
fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
in

s
ti
tu

ti
o
n
s

a
n
d

e
m

p
lo

y
e
e
s

a
re

m
e
a
s
u
re

d
a
t
a
m

o
rt

is
e
d

c
o
s
t.

-
G

o
ld

a
n
d

s
ilv

e
r

a
re

m
e
a
s
u
re

d
a
t
fa

ir
v
a
lu

e
.

-
P

ro
p
e
rt

y,
p
la

n
t
a
n
d

e
q
u
ip

m
e
n
t
a
re

m
e
a
s
u
re

d
a
t
re

v
a
lu

e
d

a
m

o
u
n
ts

.

B
a
n
g
la
d
e
s
h
B
a
n
k
:
N
o
te
s
to

th
e
F
in
a
n
c
ia
l
S
ta
te
m
e
n
ts

a
s
a
t
a
n
d
fo
r
th
e
y
e
a
r
e
n
d
e
d
3
0
J
u
n
e
2
0
0
9

2
.3

F
u
n
c
ti
o
n
a
l
a
n
d
p
re
s
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
c
u
rr
e
n
c
y

T
h
e

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
s
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

a
re

p
re

s
e
n
te

d
in

B
a
n
g
la

d
e
s
h

T
a
k
a

(T
a
k
a
/T

k
/B

D
T

),
w

h
ic

h
is

th
e

B
a
n
k
's

fu
n
c
ti
o
n
a
lc

u
rr

e
n
c
y.

E
x
c
e
p
t
a
s

in
d
ic

a
te

d
,
fi
n
a
n
c
ia

li
n
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n

p
re

s
e
n
te

d
in

B
a
n
g
la

d
e
s
h

T
a
k
a

h
a
s

b
e
e
n

ro
u
n
d
e
d

o
ff

to
th

e
n
e
a
re

s
t

th
o
u
s
a
n
d
.

2
.4

U
s
e
o
f
e
s
ti
m
a
te
s
a
n
d
ju
d
g
m
e
n
ts

T
h
e

p
re

p
a
ra

ti
o
n

o
f
fi
n
a
n
c
ia

ls
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

re
q
u
ir
e
s

m
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t
to

m
a
k
e

ju
d
g
m

e
n
ts

,
e
s
ti
m

a
te

s
a
n
d

a
s
s
u
m

p
ti
o
n
s

th
a
t
a
ff
e
c
t
th

e
a
p
p
lic

a
ti
o
n

o
f
a
c
c
o
u
n
ti
n
g

p
o
lic

ie
s

a
n
d

th
e

re
p
o
rt

e
d

a
m

o
u
n
ts

o
f
a
s
s
e
ts

,

lia
b
ili

ti
e
s
,

in
c
o
m

e
a
n
d

e
x
p
e
n
s
e
s
.
A

c
tu

a
l
re

s
u
lt
s

m
a
y

d
iff

e
r

fr
o
m

th
e
s
e

e
s
ti
m

a
te

s
.

E
st

im
a
te

s
a
n
d

u
n
d
e
rl
yi

n
g

a
ss

u
m

p
tio

n
s

a
re

re
vi

e
w

e
d

o
n

a
n

o
n
g
o
in

g
b
a
si

s.
R

e
vi

si
o
n
s

to
a
cc

o
u
n
tin

g

e
s
ti
m

a
te

s
a
re

re
c
o
g
n
is

e
d

in
th

e
p
e
ri
o
d

in
w

h
ic

h
th

e
e
s
ti
m

a
te

s
a
re

re
v
is

e
d

a
n
d

in
a
n
y

fu
tu

re
p
e
ri
o
d

a
ff
e
c
te

d
.

In
p
a
rt

ic
u
la

r,
in

fo
rm

a
ti
o
n

a
b
o
u
t

s
ig

n
if
ic

a
n
t

a
re

a
s

o
f

e
s
ti
m

a
ti
o
n

u
n
c
e
rt

a
in

ty
a
n
d

c
ri
ti
c
a
l
ju

d
g
m

e
n
ts

in
a
p
p
ly

in
g

a
c
c
o
u
n
ti
n
g

p
o
lic

ie
s

th
a
t

h
a
v
e

th
e

m
o
s
t

s
ig

n
if
ic

a
n
t

e
ff
e
c
t

o
n

th
e

a
m

o
u
n
t

re
c
o
g
n
is

e
d

in

th
e

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
s
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

a
re

d
e
s
c
ri
b
e
d

in
n
o
te

3
8

(i
):

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
ri
s
k

m
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t.

3
S
ig
n
if
ic
a
n
t
a
c
c
o
u
n
ti
n
g
p
o
li
c
ie
s

T
h
e

a
c
c
o
u
n
ti
n
g

p
o
lic

ie
s

s
e
t
o
u
t

b
e
lo

w
h
a
v
e

b
e
e
n

a
p
p
lie

d
c
o
n
s
is

te
n
tl
y

to
a
ll

p
e
ri
o
d
s

p
re

s
e
n
te

d
in

th
e
s
e

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
s
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

b
y

G
ro

u
p

e
n
ti
ti
e
s
.

C
e

rt
a

in
c
o

m
p

a
ra

ti
v
e

a
m

o
u

n
ts

h
a

v
e

b
e

e
n

re
c
la

s
s
if
ie

d
to

c
o

n
fo

rm
w

it
h

th
e

c
u

rr
e

n
t

y
e

a
r'
s

p
re

s
e
n
ta

ti
o
n
.

3
.1

B
a
s
is
o
f
c
o
n
s
o
li
d
a
ti
o
n

(a
)
S
ub
si
di
ar
y

S
u
b
si

d
ia

ri
e
s

a
re

e
n
te

rp
ri
se

s
co

n
tr

o
lle

d
b
y

th
e

p
a
re

n
t
e
n
tit

y.
C

o
n
tr

o
le

xi
st

s
w

h
e
n

th
e

p
a
re

n
t
e
n
tit

y

h
a
s

th
e

p
o
w

e
r,

d
ir
e
c
tl
y

o
r

in
d
ir
e
c
tl
y,

to
g
o
v
e
rn

th
e

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

la
n
d

o
p
e
ra

ti
n
g

p
o
lic

ie
s

o
f
a
n

e
n
te

rp
ri
s
e

s
o

a
s

to
o
b
ta

in
b
e
n
e
fi
ts

fr
o
m

it
s

a
c
ti
v
it
ie

s
.
T

h
e

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

ls
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

o
f
s
u
b
s
id

ia
ri
e
s

a
re

in
c
lu

d
e
d

in

th
e

c
o

n
s
o

lid
a

te
d

fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
s
ta

te
m

e
n

ts
fr

o
m

th
e

d
a

te
th

a
t

c
o

n
tr

o
l

c
o

m
m

e
n

c
e

s
u

n
ti
l

th
e

d
a

te
th

a
t

c
o
n
tr

o
l
c
e
a
s
e
s
.

S
e

c
u

ri
ty

P
ri

n
ti
n

g
C

o
rp

o
ra

ti
o

n
(B

a
n

g
la

d
e

s
h

)
L

td
.

is
th

e
w

h
o

lly
o

w
n

e
d

s
u

b
s
id

ia
ry

o
f

B
a

n
g

la
d

e
s
h

B
a
n
k
.

It
is

re
s
p
o
n
s
ib

le
fo

r
s
u
p
p
ly

in
g

B
a
n
g
la

d
e
s
h

B
a
n
k

w
it
h

c
u
rr

e
n
c
y

n
o
te

s
.

T
h
e

s
u
b
s
id

ia
ry

s
e
lls

th
e
s
e

n
o
te

s
to

B
a
n
g
la

d
e
s
h

B
a
n
k

a
t

a
p
re

-s
p
e
c
if
ie

d
m

a
rk

-u
p

a
g
re

e
d

b
e
fo

re
h
a
n
d

b
e
tw

e
e
n

p
a
re

n
t

a
n
d

s
u
b
s
id

ia
ry

.
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B
a
n
g
la
d
e
s
h
B
a
n
k
:
N
o
te
s
to

th
e
F
in
a
n
c
ia
l
S
ta
te
m
e
n
ts

a
s
a
t
a
n
d
fo
r
th
e
y
e
a
r
e
n
d
e
d
3
0
J
u
n
e
2
0
0
9

(b
)
Tr
an
sa
ct
io
ns
el
im
in
at
ed
on
co
ns
ol
id
at
io
n

In
te

r-
G

ro
u

p
b

a
la

n
c
e

s
a

n
d

tr
a

n
s
a

c
ti
o

n
s

a
n

d
a

n
y

u
n

re
a

lis
e

d
g

a
in

s
a

ri
s
in

g
fr

o
m

in
te

r-
G

ro
u

p

tr
a
n
s
a
c
ti
o
n
s

a
re

e
lim

in
a
te

d
in

p
re

p
a
ri
n
g

th
e

c
o
n
s
o
lid

a
te

d
fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
s
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

.

3
.2

F
o
re
ig
n
c
u
rr
e
n
c
y
tr
a
n
s
a
c
ti
o
n
s

T
ra

n
s
a
c
ti
o
n
s

in
fo

re
ig

n
c
u
rr

e
n
c
ie

s
a
re

tr
a
n
s
la

te
d

to
T
a
k
a

a
t
th

e
e
x
c
h
a
n
g
e

ra
te

ru
lin

g
a
t
th

e
d
a
te

s

o
f

th
e

tr
a

n
s
a

c
ti
o

n
s
.

M
o

n
e

ta
ry

a
s
s
e

ts
a

n
d

lia
b

ili
ti
e

s
d

e
n

o
m

in
a

te
d

in
fo

re
ig

n
c
u

rr
e

n
c
ie

s
a

t
th

e

re
p
o
rt

in
g

d
a
te

a
re

re
tr

a
n
s
la

te
d

to
T
a
k
a

a
t
th

e
e
x
c
h
a
n
g
e

ra
te

ru
lin

g
a
t
th

a
t
d
a
te

.
F

o
re

ig
n

e
x
c
h
a
n
g
e

d
iff

e
re

n
c
e
s

a
ri
s
in

g
o
n

tr
a
n
s
la

ti
o
n

a
re

re
c
o
g
n
is

e
d

in
th

e
in

c
o
m

e
s
ta

te
m

e
n
t.

N
o
n
-m

o
n
e
ta

ry
a
s
s
e
ts

a
n
d

lia
b
ili

ti
e
s

d
e
n
o
m

in
a
te

d
in

fo
re

ig
n

c
u
rr

e
n
c
ie

s
th

a
t

a
re

m
e
a
s
u
re

d
a
t

fa
ir

v
a
lu

e
a
re

tr
a
n
s
la

te
d

to

T
a
k
a

a
t
fo

re
ig

n
e
x
c
h
a
n
g
e

ra
te

s
ru

lin
g

a
t
th

e
d
a
te

s
th

e
fa

ir
v
a
lu

e
s

w
e
re

d
e
te

rm
in

e
d
.

3
.3

F
in
a
n
c
ia
l
a
s
s
e
ts
a
n
d
li
a
b
il
it
ie
s

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
a

s
s
e

ts
c
o

m
p

ri
s
e

fo
re

ig
n

a
s
s
e

ts
(e

x
c
lu

d
in

g
g

o
ld

a
n

d
s
ilv

e
r

h
e

ld
a

t
d

e
s
ig

n
a

te
d

o
ff
ic

e
),

in
v
e

s
tm

e
n

ts
,

c
a

s
h

a
n

d
c
a

s
h

e
q

u
iv

a
le

n
ts

,
lo

a
n

s
a

n
d

a
d

v
a

n
c
e

s
(l

o
a

n
s

to
G

o
v
e

rn
m

e
n

t,
b

a
n

k
s
,

fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
in

s
ti
tu

ti
o

n
s

a
n

d
e

m
p

lo
y
e

e
s
)

a
n

d
G

o
v
e

rn
m

e
n

t
tr

e
a

s
u

ry
b

ill
s

a
n

d
o

v
e

rd
ra

ft
s
.

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l

lia
b

ili
ti
e

s
c
o

m
p

ri
s
e

fo
re

ig
n

lia
b

ili
ti
e

s
,

n
o

te
s

in
c
ir

c
u

la
ti
o

n
,

d
e

p
o

s
it
s

fr
o

m
b

a
n

k
s

a
n

d
fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l

in
s
ti
tu

ti
o
n
s

a
n
d

s
h
o
rt

-t
e
rm

b
o
rr

o
w

in
g
s
.

(a
)
R
ec
og
ni
tio
n
an
d
in
iti
al
m
ea
su
re
m
en
t

L
o
a
n
s

a
n
d

a
d
v
a
n
c
e
s

a
re

in
it
ia

lly
re

c
o
g
n
is

e
d

in
th

e
b
a
la

n
c
e

s
h
e
e
t
o
n

th
e

d
a
te

th
e
y

a
re

o
ri
g
in

a
te

d
.

R
e
g
u
la

r
w

a
y

p
u
rc

h
a
se

s
o
r

sa
le

s
o
f
fin

a
n
ci

a
la

ss
e
ts

a
re

re
co

g
n
is

e
d

o
r

d
e
re

co
g
n
is

e
d
,
a
s

a
p
p
lic

a
b
le

,

o
n

th
e

s
e
tt
le

m
e
n
t

d
a
te

a
t

w
h
ic

h
th

e
a
s
s
e
ts

a
re

re
c
e
iv

e
d

o
r,

a
s

th
e

c
a
s
e

m
a
y

b
e
,

d
e
liv

e
re

d
b
y

th
e

G
ro

u
p
.
A

ll
o
th

e
r

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
a
s
s
e
ts

a
n
d

lia
b
ili

ti
e
s

a
re

in
it
ia

lly
re

c
o
g
n
is

e
d

w
h
e
n

th
e

G
ro

u
p

b
e
c
o
m

e
s

p
a
rt

y
to

th
e

c
o
n
tr

a
c
tu

a
l
p
ro

v
is

io
n

o
f
th

e
in

s
tr

u
m

e
n
ts

.

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
a

s
s
e

ts
a

n
d

lia
b

ili
ti
e

s
a

re
in

it
ia

lly
m

e
a

s
u

re
d

a
t

fa
ir

v
a

lu
e

p
lu

s
,

in
th

e
c
a

s
e

o
f

fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l

a
s
s
e
ts

o
r

lia
b
ili

ti
e
s

n
o
t

a
t

fa
ir

v
a
lu

e
th

ro
u
g
h

p
ro

fi
t

o
r

lo
s
s
,

tr
a
n
s
a
c
ti
o
n

c
o
s
ts

d
ir
e
c
tl
y

a
tt
ri
b
u
ta

b
le

to

th
e

a
c
q
u
is

it
io

n
o
r

is
s
u
e

o
f
th

e
a
s
s
e
ts

o
r

lia
b
ili

ti
e
s
.

(b
)
C
la
ss
ifi
ca
tio
n
an
d
su
bs
eq
ue
nt
m
ea
su
re
m
en
t

T
h
e

c
la

s
s
if
ic

a
ti
o
n

o
f

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
a
s
s
e
ts

a
n
d

lia
b
ili

ti
e
s

fo
r

p
u
rp

o
s
e
s

o
f

m
e
a
s
u
re

m
e
n
t

s
u
b
s
e
q
u
e
n
t

to

in
it
ia

l
re

c
o
g
n
it
io

n
in

a
c
c
o
rd

a
n
c
e

w
it
h

IA
S

3
9

a
re

m
a
d
e

in
th

e
fo

llo
w

in
g

m
a
n
n
e
r:

(i
)

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l
a
s
s
e
ts

a
t
fa

ir
v
a
lu

e
th

ro
u
g
h

p
ro

fi
t
o
r

lo
s
s

(h
e
ld

fo
r

tr
a
d
in

g
a
s
s
e
ts

)

B
a
n
g
la
d
e
s
h
B
a
n
k
:
N
o
te
s
to

th
e
F
in
a
n
c
ia
l
S
ta
te
m
e
n
ts

a
s
a
t
a
n
d
fo
r
th
e
y
e
a
r
e
n
d
e
d
3
0
J
u
n
e
2
0
0
9

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l
a
s
s
e
ts

o
r

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
lia

b
ili

ti
e
s

a
t

fa
ir

v
a
lu

e
th

ro
u
g
h

p
ro

fi
t

o
r

lo
s
s

a
re

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
a
s
s
e
ts

o
r

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
lia

b
ili

ti
e
s

th
a
t
a
re

e
it
h
e
r:

a
)

c
la

s
s
if
ie

d
a
s

h
e
ld

fo
r

tr
a
d
in

g
;

o
r

b
)

d
e
s
ig

n
a
te

d
b
y

th
e

G
ro

u
p

a
s

a
t
fa

ir
v
a
lu

e
th

ro
u
g
h

p
ro

fi
t

o
r

lo
s
s

u
p
o
n

in
it
ia

l
re

c
o
g
n
it
io

n

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l
a
s
s
e
ts

o
r

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
lia

b
ili

ti
e
s

a
re

c
la

s
s
if
ie

d
a
s

h
e
ld

fo
r

tr
a
d
in

g
if
:

(i
)

th
e
y

a
re

a
cq

u
ir
e
d

o
r

in
cu

rr
e
d

p
ri
n
ci

p
a
lly

fo
r

th
e

p
u
rp

o
se

o
f
se

lli
n
g

o
r

re
p
u
rc

h
a
si

n
g

th
e
m

in
th

e
n
e
a
r

te
rm

;

(i
i)

o
n

in
it
ia

l
re

c
o
g
n
it
io

n
th

e
y

a
re

p
a
rt

o
f

a
p
o
rt

fo
lio

o
f

id
e
n
ti
fi
e
d

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
in

s
tr

u
m

e
n
ts

th
a
t

a
re

m
a

n
a

g
e

d
to

g
e

th
e

r
a

n
d

fo
r

w
h

ic
h

th
e

re
is

e
v
id

e
n

c
e

o
f

a
re

c
e

n
t

a
c
tu

a
l

p
a

tt
e

rn
o

f

s
h
o
rt

-t
e
rm

p
ro

fi
t-

ta
k
in

g
;
o
r

(i
ii)

th
e

y
a

re
d

e
ri

v
a

ti
v
e

s
(e

x
c
e

p
t

fo
r

d
e

ri
v
a

ti
v
e

s
th

a
t

a
re

fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
g

u
a

ra
n

te
e

c
o

n
tr

a
c
ts

o
r

d
e
s
ig

n
a
te

d
a
n
d

e
ff
e
c
ti
v
e

h
e
d
g
in

g
in

s
tr

u
m

e
n
ts

).

F
o
re

ig
n

c
u
rr

e
n
c
y

a
c
c
o
u
n
ts

,
in

v
e
s
tm

e
n
t
in

fo
re

ig
n

b
o
n
d
s
,
U

S
D

o
lla

r
a
n
d

E
U

R
O

tr
e
a
s
u
ry

b
ill

s

a
n
d

a
s
s
e
ts

h
e
ld

w
it
h

IM
F

a
re

c
la

s
s
if
ie

d
a
s

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

la
s
s
e
ts

h
e
ld

fo
r

tr
a
d
in

g
.A

t
e
a
c
h

re
p
o
rt

in
g

d
a
te

,
th

e
s
e

a
re

m
e
a
s
u
re

d
a
t
fa

ir
v
a
lu

e
.

T
h
e

G
ro

u
p

d
e
s
ig

n
a
te

s
fi
n
a
n
c
ia

la
s
s
e
ts

a
n
d

lia
b
ili

ti
e
s

a
t
fa

ir
v
a
lu

e
th

ro
u
g
h

p
ro

fi
t
o
r

lo
s
s

in
th

e

fo
llo

w
in

g
c
ir
c
u
m

s
ta

n
c
e
s
:

(i
)

th
e

a
ss

e
ts

o
r

lia
b
ili

tie
s

a
re

m
a
n
a
g
e
d
,

e
va

lu
a
te

d
a
n
d

re
p
o
rt

e
d

in
te

rn
a
lly

o
n

a
fa

ir
va

lu
e

b
a
si

s

(i
i)

th
e

d
e

s
ig

n
a

ti
o

n
e

lim
in

a
te

s
o

r
s
ig

n
if
ic

a
n

tl
y

re
d

u
c
e

s
a

n
a

c
c
o

u
n

ti
n

g
m

is
m

a
tc

h
w

h
ic

h

w
o
u
ld

o
th

e
rw

is
e

a
ri
s
e
;

(i
ii)

th
e

a
s
s
e

t
o

r
lia

b
ili

ty
c
o

n
ta

in
s

a
n

e
m

b
e

d
d

e
d

d
e

ri
v
a

ti
v
e

th
a

t
s
ig

n
if
ic

a
n

tl
y

m
o

d
if
ie

s
th

e

c
a
s
h

fl
o
w

s
th

a
t
w

o
u
ld

o
th

e
rw

is
e

b
e

re
q
u
ir
e
d

u
n
d
e
r

th
e

c
o
n
tr

a
c
t.

A
t
th

e
re

p
o
rt

in
g

d
a
te

,
th

e
G

ro
u
p

d
id

n
o
t
h
a
v
e

a
n
y

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

la
s
s
e
ts

a
n
d

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

ll
ia

b
ili

ti
e
s

th
a
t

w
e
re

,
u
p
o
n

in
it
ia

l
re

c
o
g
n
it
io

n
,

d
e
s
ig

n
a
te

d
a
s

a
t
fa

ir
v
a
lu

e
th

ro
u
g
h

p
ro

fi
t

a
n
d

lo
s
s
.

(i
i)

H
e
ld

-t
o
-m

a
tu

ri
ty

in
v
e
s
tm

e
n
ts

H
e
ld

-t
o
-m

a
tu

ri
ty

in
v
e
s
tm

e
n
ts

a
re

n
o
n
-d

e
ri
v
a
ti
v
e

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
a
s
s
e
ts

w
it
h

fi
x
e
d

o
r

d
e
te

rm
in

a
b
le

p
a
y
m

e
n
ts

a
n
d

fi
x
e
d

m
a
tu

ri
ty

th
a
t

th
e

G
ro

u
p

h
a
s

th
e

p
o
s
it
iv

e
in

te
n
ti
o
n

a
n
d

a
b
ili

ty
to

h
o
ld

to

m
a
tu

ri
ty

o
th

e
r

th
a
n

:

(a
)

th
o
se

th
a
t
a
re

u
p
o
n

in
iti

a
lr

e
co

g
n
iti

o
n

d
e
si

g
n
a
te

d
a
s

a
t

fa
ir

va
lu

e
th

ro
u
g
h

p
ro

fit
o
r

lo
ss

;

(b
)

th
o
s
e

th
a
t
a
re

d
e
s
ig

n
a
te

d
a
s

a
v
a
ila

b
le

fo
r

s
a
le

;
a
n
d

(c
)

th
o
s
e

th
a
t
m

e
e
t
th

e
d
e
fi
n
it
io

n
o
f
lo

a
n
s

a
n
d

re
c
e
iv

a
b
le

s
.
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0
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B
a
n
g
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d
e
s
h
B
a
n
k
:
N
o
te
s
to

th
e
F
in
a
n
c
ia
l
S
ta
te
m
e
n
ts

a
s
a
t
a
n
d
fo
r
th
e
y
e
a
r
e
n
d
e
d
3
0
J
u
n
e
2
0
0
9

S
h

o
rt

te
rm

in
ve

st
m

e
n

ts
w

it
h

o
ve

rs
e

a
s

co
m

m
e

rc
ia

l
b

a
n

ks
,

in
ve

st
m

e
n

t
in

d
e

b
e

n
tu

re
s

o
f

th
e

B
a
n
g
la

d
e
sh

H
o
u
se

B
u
ild

in
g

F
in

a
n
ce

C
o
rp

o
ra

tio
n

(H
B

F
C

),
T

re
a
su

ry
b
ill

s,
T

re
a
su

ry
b
o
n
d
s

a
n
d

sh
o
rt

te
rm

m
o
n
e
y

m
a
rk

e
t
in

ve
st

m
e
n
ts

a
re

cl
a
ss

ifi
e
d

a
s

h
e
ld

-t
o
-m

a
tu

ri
ty

in
ve

st
m

e
n
ts

.A
t
e
a
ch

re
p
o
rt

in
g

d
a
te

,
th

e
se

a
re

m
e
a
su

re
d

a
t
a
m

o
rt

is
e
d

co
st

u
si

n
g

th
e

e
ff
e
ct

iv
e

in
te

re
st

m
e
th

o
d
.

(i
ii)

L
o
a
n
s

a
n
d

re
c
e
iv

a
b
le

s

L
o

a
n

s
a

n
d

re
c
e

iv
a

b
le

s
a

re
n

o
n

-d
e

ri
v
a

ti
v
e

fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
a

s
s
e

ts
w

it
h

fi
x
e

d
o

r
d

e
te

rm
in

a
b

le

p
a
y
m

e
n
ts

th
a
t

a
re

n
o
t

q
u
o
te

d
in

a
n

a
c
ti
v
e

m
a
rk

e
t

o
th

e
r

th
a
n
:

(a
)

th
o
s
e

th
a
t
th

e
G

ro
u
p

in
te

n
d
s

to
s
e
ll

im
m

e
d
ia

te
ly

o
r

in
th

e
n
e
a
r

te
rm

,
w

h
ic

h
a
re

c
la

s
s
if
ie

d

a
s

h
e
ld

fo
r

tr
a
d
in

g
,
a
n
d

th
o
s
e

th
a
t

th
e

G
ro

u
p

h
a
s
,

u
p
o
n

in
it
ia

l
re

c
o
g
n
it
io

n
,

d
e
s
ig

n
a
te

d

a
s

a
t
fa

ir
v
a
lu

e
th

ro
u
g
h

p
ro

fi
t
o
r

lo
s
s
;

(b
)

th
o
s
e

th
a
t
th

e
G

ro
u
p

h
a
s
,
u
p
o
n

in
it
ia

lr
e
c
o
g
n
it
io

n
,
d
e
s
ig

n
a
te

d
a
s

a
v
a
ila

b
le

fo
r

s
a
le

;
o
r

(c
)

th
o
s
e

fo
r

w
h
ic

h
th

e
G

ro
u
p

m
a
y

n
o
t

re
c
o
v
e
r

s
u
b
s
ta

n
ti
a
lly

a
ll

o
f
it
s

in
it
ia

l
in

v
e
s
tm

e
n
t,

o
th

e
r

th
a
n

b
e
c
a
u
s
e

o
f
c
re

d
it

d
e
te

ri
o
ra

ti
o
n
,

w
h
ic

h
a
re

c
la

s
s
if
ie

d
a
s

a
v
a
ila

b
le

fo
r

s
a
le

.

L
o
a
n
s

to
o
th

e
r

fo
re

ig
n

b
a
n
k
s
,
G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t
o
f
B

a
n
g
la

d
e
s
h

o
v
e
rd

ra
ft
,
lo

a
n
s

a
n
d

a
d
v
a
n
c
e
s

to

G
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t
a
n
d

lo
a
n
s

a
n
d

a
d
va

n
ce

s
to

b
a
n
ks

,
fin

a
n
ci

a
li

n
st

itu
tio

n
s

a
n
d

st
a
ff
s

a
re

cl
a
ss

ifi
e
d

a
s

lo
a
n
s

a
n
d

re
c
e
iv

a
b
le

s
.

A
t

e
a
c
h

re
p
o
rt

in
g

d
a
te

,
th

e
s
e

a
re

m
e
a
s
u
re

d
a
t

a
m

o
rt

is
e
d

c
o
s
t

u
s
in

g
th

e
e
ff
e
c
ti
v
e

in
te

re
s
t
m

e
th

o
d
.

(i
v
)

A
v
a
ila

b
le

-f
o
r-

s
a
le

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
a
s
s
e
ts

A
v
a
ila

b
le

-f
o
r-

s
a
le

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
a
s
s
e
ts

a
re

th
o
s
e

n
o
n
-d

e
ri
v
a
ti
v
e

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
a
s
s
e
ts

th
a
t
th

e
G

ro
u
p

h
a
s

d
e
s
ig

n
a
te

d
a
s

a
v
a
ila

b
le

fo
r

s
a
le

o
r

h
a
s

n
o
t

c
la

s
s
if
ie

d
a
s

(a
)

lo
a
n
s

a
n
d

re
c
e
iv

a
b
le

s
,

(b
)

h
e
ld

-t
o
-m

a
tu

ri
ty

in
v
e
s
tm

e
n
ts

o
r

(c
)

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
a
s
s
e
ts

a
t
fa

ir
v
a
lu

e
th

ro
u
g
h

p
ro

fi
t

o
r

lo
s
s
.

S
w

if
t
s
h
a
re

s
,

s
h
a
re

s
o
f
IC

B
Is

la
m

ic
B

a
n
k

L
td

.
a
re

c
la

s
s
if
ie

d
a
s

a
v
a
ila

b
le

-f
o
r-

s
a
le

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l

a
s
s
e
ts

.
S

w
if
t
s
h
a
re

s
a
re

m
e
a
s
u
re

d
a
t
c
o
s
t
a
s

th
e
re

is
n
o

q
u
o
te

d
m

a
rk

e
t

p
ri
c
e

fo
r

th
e
s
e

s
h
a
re

s
a
n
d

th
e
ir

fa
ir

v
a
lu

e
c
a
n
n
o
t

b
e

re
lia

b
ly

m
e
a
s
u
re

d
.

(v
)

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l
lia

b
ili

ti
e
s

a
t
fa

ir
v
a
lu

e
th

ro
u
g
h

p
ro

fi
t

o
r

lo
s
s

F
o

re
ig

n
lia

b
ili

ti
e

s
c
la

s
s
if
ie

d
a

s
fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
lia

b
ili

ti
e

s
a

t
fa

ir
v
a

lu
e

th
ro

u
g

h
p

ro
fi
t

o
r

lo
s
s

a
re

m
e
a
s
u
re

d
a
t

fa
ir

v
a
lu

e
a
t

e
a
c
h

re
p
o
rt

in
g

d
a
te

.
A

t
th

e
re

p
o
rt

in
g

d
a
te

,
lia

b
ili

ti
e
s

w
it
h

th
e

IM
F

w
e
re

c
la

s
s
if
ie

d
a
s

a
t
fa

ir
v
a
lu

e
th

ro
u
g
h

p
ro

fi
t
o
r

lo
s
s
.

(v
i)

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l
lia

b
ili

ti
e
s

c
a
rr

ie
d

a
t
a
m

o
rt

is
e
d

c
o
s
t

S
h
o
rt

-t
e
rm

b
o
rr

o
w

in
g
s

(r
e
ve

rs
e

re
p
o
),

n
o
te

s
in

ci
rc

u
la

tio
n
,
d
e
p
o
si

ts
fr

o
m

b
a
n
ks

a
n
d

fin
a
n
ci

a
l

in
s
ti
tu

ti
o
n
s

a
re

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
lia

b
ili

ti
e
s

w
h
ic

h
a
re

c
a
rr

ie
d

a
t
a
m

o
rt

is
e
d

c
o
s
t
a
t
th

e
re

p
o
rt

in
g

d
a
te

.

B
a
n
g
la
d
e
s
h
B
a
n
k
:
N
o
te
s
to

th
e
F
in
a
n
c
ia
l
S
ta
te
m
e
n
ts

a
s
a
t
a
n
d
fo
r
th
e
y
e
a
r
e
n
d
e
d
3
0
J
u
n
e
2
0
0
9

(c
)
A
m
or
tiz
ed
co
st
m
ea
su
re
m
en
tp
rin
ci
pl
es

T
h
e

a
m

o
rt

is
e
d

c
o
s
t
o
f
a

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
a
s
s
e
t
o
r

lia
b
ili

ty
is

th
e

a
m

o
u
n
t

a
t
w

h
ic

h
th

e
fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l

a
s
s
e
t
o
r

lia
b
ili

ty
is

m
e
a
s
u
re

d
a
t
in

it
ia

l
re

c
o
g
n
it
io

n
,

m
in

u
s

p
ri
n
c
ip

a
l
re

p
a
y
m

e
n
ts

,
p
lu

s
o
r

m
in

u
s

th
e

c
u
m

u
la

ti
v
e

a
m

o
rt

is
a
ti
o
n

u
s
in

g
th

e
e
ff
e
c
ti
v
e

in
te

re
s
t

m
e
th

o
d

o
f
a
n
y

d
iff

e
re

n
c
e

b
e
tw

e
e
n

th
e

in
it
ia

l
a
m

o
u
n
t

re
c
o
g
n
is

e
d

a
n
d

m
a
tu

ri
ty

a
m

o
u
n
t,

m
in

u
s

a
n
y

re
d
u
c
ti
o
n

fo
r

im
p
a
ir
m

e
n
t.

T
h
e

e
ff
e
c
ti
v
e

in
te

re
s
t

m
e
th

o
d

is
a

m
e
th

o
d

o
f
c
a
lc

u
la

ti
n
g

th
e

a
m

o
rt

is
e
d

c
o
s
ts

o
f
a

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l

a
s
s
e
t
o
r

a
fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
lia

b
ili

ty
a
n
d

o
f
a
llo

c
a
ti
n
g

th
e

in
te

re
s
t

in
c
o
m

e
o
r

in
te

re
s
t

e
x
p
e
n
s
e

o
v
e
r

th
e

re
le

v
a
n
t

p
e
ri
o
d
.

(d
)
Fa
ir
va
lu
e
m
ea
su
re
m
en
tp
rin
ci
pl
es

F
a
ir

va
lu

e
is

th
e

a
m

o
u
n
t
fo

r
w

h
ic

h
a
n

a
ss

e
t
co

u
ld

b
e

e
xc

h
a
n
g
e
d
,
o
r

a
lia

b
ili

ty
se

tt
le

d
,
b
e
tw

e
e
n

kn
o
w

le
d
g
e
a
b
le

,
w

ill
in

g
p
a
rt

ie
s

in
a
n

a
rm

’s
le

n
g
th

tr
a
n
sa

ct
io

n
o
n

th
e

m
e
a
su

re
m

e
n
t
d
a
te

.

W
h
e
n

a
v
a
ila

b
le

,
th

e
G

ro
u
p

m
e
a
s
u
re

s
th

e
fa

ir
v
a
lu

e
o
f
a
n

in
s
tr

u
m

e
n
t
u
s
in

g
q
u
o
te

d
p
ri
c
e
s

in

a
n

a
c
ti
v
e

m
a

rk
e

t
fo

r
th

a
t

in
s
tr

u
m

e
n

t.
A

m
a

rk
e

t
is

re
g

a
rd

e
d

a
s

a
c
ti
v
e

if
q

u
o

te
d

p
ri

c
e

s
a

re

re
a

d
ily

a
n

d
re

g
u

la
rl

y
a

v
a

ila
b

le
a

n
d

re
p

re
s
e

n
t

a
c
tu

a
l

a
n

d
re

g
u

la
rl

y
o

c
c
u

rr
in

g
m

a
rk

e
t

tr
a
n
s
a
c
ti
o
n
s

o
n

a
n

a
rm

’s
le

n
g
th

b
a
s
is

.

If
a

m
a
rk

e
t

fo
r

a
fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
in

s
tr

u
m

e
n
t

is
n
o
t

a
c
ti
v
e
,

th
e

G
ro

u
p

e
s
ta

b
lis

h
e
s

fa
ir

v
a
lu

e
u
s
in

g
a

v
a

lu
a

ti
o

n
te

c
h

n
iq

u
e

.
V

a
lu

a
ti
o

n
te

c
h

n
iq

u
e

s
in

c
lu

d
e

u
s
in

g
re

c
e

n
t

a
rm

’s
le

n
g

th
tr

a
n

s
a

c
ti
o

n
s

b
e
tw

e
e
n

k
n
o
w

le
d
g
e
a
b
le

,
w

ill
in

g
p
a
rt

ie
s

(i
f

a
v
a
ila

b
le

),
re

fe
re

n
c
e

to
th

e
c
u
rr

e
n
t

fa
ir

v
a
lu

e
o
f

o
th

e
r

in
s
tr

u
m

e
n
ts

th
a
t
a
re

s
u
b
s
ta

n
ti
a
lly

th
e

s
a
m

e
,

a
n
d

d
is

c
o
u
n
te

d
c
a
s
h

fl
o
w

a
n
a
ly

s
e
s
.

(e
)
G
ai
ns
an
d
lo
ss
es
on
su
bs
eq
ue
nt
m
ea
su
re
m
en
t

G
a

in
s

a
n

d
lo

s
s
e

s
a

ri
s
in

g
fr

o
m

a
c
h

a
n

g
e

in
th

e
fa

ir
v
a

lu
e

o
f

a
v
a

ila
b

le
-f

o
r-

s
a

le
a

s
s
e

ts
a

re

re
c
o

g
n

is
e

d
d

ir
e

c
tl
y

in
e

q
u

it
y.

W
h

e
n

th
e

fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
a

s
s
e

ts
a

re
s
o

ld
,

c
o

lle
c
te

d
o

r
o

th
e

rw
is

e

d
is

p
o
s
e
d

o
f

th
e

c
u
m

u
la

ti
v
e

g
a
in

o
r

lo
s
s

re
c
o
g
n
iz

e
d

in
e
q
u
it
y

is
tr

a
n
s
fe

rr
e
d

to
th

e
in

c
o
m

e

s
ta

te
m

e
n
t.

G
a
in

s
a
n
d

lo
s
s
e
s

a
ri
s
in

g
fr

o
m

a
c
h
a
n
g
e

in
th

e
fa

ir
v
a
lu

e
o
f

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
a
s
s
e
ts

a
n
d

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l

lia
b

ili
ti
e

s
c
la

s
s
if
ie

d
a

s
a

t
fa

ir
v
a

lu
e

th
ro

u
g

h
p

ro
fi
t

o
r

lo
s
s

a
re

re
c
o

g
n

is
e

d
in

th
e

in
c
o

m
e

s
ta

te
m

e
n
t.

(f)
D
e-
re
co
gn
iti
on

T
h

e
G

ro
u

p
d

e
re

c
o

g
n

is
e

s
a

fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
a

s
s
e

t
w

h
e

n
th

e
c
o

n
tr

a
c
tu

a
l

ri
g

h
ts

to
th

e
c
a

s
h

fl
o

w
s

fr
o
m

th
e

a
s
s
e
t

e
x
p
ir
e
,

o
r

it
tr

a
n
s
fe

rs
th

e
ri
g
h
ts

to
re

c
e
iv

e
th

e
c
o
n
tr

a
c
tu

a
l
c
a
s
h

fl
o
w

s
o
n

th
e

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

la
s
s
e
t
in

a
tr

a
n
s
a
c
ti
o
n

in
w

h
ic

h
s
u
b
s
ta

n
ti
a
lly

a
ll

th
e

ri
s
k
s

a
n
d

re
w

a
rd

s
o
f
o
w

n
e
rs

h
ip

o
f
th

e
fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
a
s
s
e
t

a
re

tr
a
n
s
fe

rr
e
d
.
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J
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T
h
e

G
ro

u
p

d
e
re

c
o
g
n
is

e
s

a
fi
n
a
n
c
ia

ll
ia

b
ili

ty
w

h
e
n

it
s

c
o
n
tr

a
c
tu

a
lo

b
lig

a
ti
o
n
s

a
re

d
is

c
h
a
rg

e
d

o
r

c
a
n
c
e
lle

d
o
r

e
x
p
ir
e
d
.

A
v
a

ila
b

le
-f

o
r-

s
a

le
fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
a

s
s
e

ts
a

n
d

fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
a

s
s
e

ts
h

e
ld

fo
r

tr
a

d
in

g
th

a
t

a
re

d
e

-

re
c
o
g
n
is

e
d

w
h
e
n

s
o
ld

a
n
d

c
o
rr

e
s
p
o
n
d
in

g
re

c
e
iv

a
b
le

s
fr

o
m

th
e

b
u
y
e
r

fo
r

th
e

p
a
y
m

e
n
t

a
re

re
c
o
g
n
is

e
d

w
h
e
n

th
e

a
s
s
e
t

is
d
e
liv

e
re

d
to

th
e

b
u
y
e
r.

H
e
ld

-t
o
-m

a
tu

ri
ty

in
s
tr

u
m

e
n
ts

a
n
d

lo
a
n
s

a
n
d

re
c
e
iv

a
b
le

s
a
re

d
e
-r

e
c
o
g
n
is

e
d

o
n

th
e

d
a
y

th
e
y

a
re

re
p
a
id

in
fu

ll
b
y

th
e

d
e
b
to

r
o
r

a
re

d
e
e
m

e
d

to
b
e

c
o
m

p
le

te
ly

u
n
c
o
lle

c
ti
b
le

.

(g
)
Id
en
tifi
ca
tio
n
an
d
m
ea
su
re
m
en
to
fi
m
pa
irm
en
t

F
in

a
n
ci

a
la

ss
e
ts

n
o
t
ca

rr
ie

d
a
t
fa

ir
va

lu
e

th
ro

u
g
h

p
ro

fit
o
r

lo
ss

a
re

re
vi

e
w

e
d

a
t
e
a
ch

re
p
o
rt

in
g

d
a
te

to
d
e
te

rm
in

e
w

h
e
th

e
r

th
e
re

is
o
b
je

c
ti
v
e

e
v
id

e
n
c
e

o
f

im
p
a
ir
m

e
n
t.

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l
a
s
s
e
ts

a
re

im
p

a
ir

e
d

w
h

e
n

o
b

je
c
ti
v
e

e
v
id

e
n

c
e

d
e

m
o

n
s
tr

a
te

s
th

a
t

a
lo

s
s

e
v
e

n
t

h
a

s
a

n
im

p
a

c
t

o
n

th
e

fu
tu

re
c
a
s
h

fl
o
w

s
th

a
t
c
a
n

b
e

e
s
ti
m

a
te

d
re

lia
b
ly

.

E
v
id

e
n
c
e

o
f
im

p
a
ir
m

e
n
t
is

c
o
n
s
id

e
re

d
a
t
b
o
th

a
s
p
e
c
ifi

c
a
s
s
e
t
le

v
e
la

n
d

c
o
lle

c
ti
v
e

le
v
e
l.

A
ll

in
d
iv

id
u
a
lly

s
ig

n
ifi

c
a
n
t

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
a
s
s
e
ts

a
re

a
s
s
e
s
s
e
d

fo
r

s
p
e
c
ifi

c
im

p
a
ir
m

e
n
t.

A
ll

s
ig

n
ifi

c
a
n
t

a
s
s
e

ts
fo

u
n

d
n

o
t

to
b

e
s
p

e
c
ifi

c
a

lly
im

p
a

ir
e

d
a

re
th

e
n

c
o

lle
c
ti
v
e

ly
a

s
s
e

s
s
e

d
fo

r
a

n
y

im
p

a
ir

m
e

n
t

th
a

t
h

a
s

b
e

e
n

in
c
u

rr
e

d
b

u
t

n
o

t
y
e

t
id

e
n

ti
fi
e

d
.

A
s
s
e

ts
th

a
t

a
re

n
o

t
in

d
iv

id
u

a
lly

s
ig

n
ifi

c
a
n
t

a
re

th
e
n

c
o
lle

c
ti
v
e
ly

a
s
s
e
s
s
e
d

b
y

g
ro

u
p
in

g
to

g
e
th

e
r

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
a
s
s
e
ts

(c
a
rr

ie
d

a
t

a
m

o
rt

is
e
d

c
o
s
t)

w
it
h

s
im

ila
r

ri
s
k

c
h
a
ra

c
te

ri
s
ti
c
s
.

O
b

je
c
ti
v
e

e
v
id

e
n

c
e

th
a

t
fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
a

s
s
e

ts
(i

n
c
lu

d
in

g
e

q
u

it
y

s
e

c
u

ri
ti
e

s
)

a
re

im
p

a
ir

e
d

c
a

n

in
c
lu

d
e

d
e

fa
u

lt
o

r
d

e
lin

q
u

e
n

c
y

b
y

a
b

o
rr

o
w

e
r,

re
s
tr

u
c
tu
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n

g
o

f
a
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a

n
o

r
a

d
v
a

n
c
e

b
y

th
e

G
ro

u
p

o
n

te
rm

s
th

a
t
th

e
G

ro
u
p

w
o
u
ld

n
o
t
o
th

e
rw

is
e

c
o
n
s
id

e
r,

in
d
ic

a
ti
o
n
s

th
a
t
a

b
o
rr

o
w

e
r

o
r

is
s
u
e
r

w
ill

e
n
te

r
b
a
n
k
ru

p
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y,
th

e
d
is

a
p
p
e
a
ra

n
c
e

o
f

a
n

a
c
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v
e

m
a
rk

e
t

fo
r

a
s
e
c
u
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ty

,
o
r

o
th

e
r

o
b

s
e

rv
a

b
le

d
a

ta
re

la
ti
n

g
to

a
g

ro
u

p
o

f
a

s
s
e

ts
s
u

c
h

a
s

a
d

v
e

rs
e

c
h

a
n

g
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s
in
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p
a

y
m

e
n

t

s
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tu
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o
f
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e

b
o
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o
w

e
rs

o
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s
u
e
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th

e
g
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u
p
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o
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e
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o
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c
o
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d
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n
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a
t
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o
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e
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te
w
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d
e
fa

u
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s
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th

e
g
ro

u
p
.

Im
p

a
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m
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n
t
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s
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n
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s
s
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c
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d
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t
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e
d

c
o

s
t

a
re

m
e

a
s
u

re
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a
s

th
e

d
if
fe

re
n

c
e

b
e

tw
e

e
n

th
e

c
a

rr
y
in

g
a

m
o

u
n

t
o

f
th

e
fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
a

s
s
e

ts
a

n
d

th
e

p
re

s
e

n
t

v
a

lu
e

o
f

e
s
ti
m

a
te

d

c
a
s
h

fl
o
w

s
d
is

c
o
u
n
te

d
a
t

th
e

a
s
s
e
ts

’o
ri
g
in

a
l
e
ff
e
c
ti
v
e

in
te

re
s
t

ra
te

.
L
o
s
s
e
s

a
re

re
c
o
g
n
is

e
d

in
p
ro

fi
t

o
r

lo
s
s

a
n
d

re
fl
e
c
te

d
in

a
n

a
llo

w
a
n
c
e

a
c
c
o
u
n
t

a
g
a
in

s
t

lo
a
n
s

a
n
d

a
d
v
a
n
c
e
s
.

If
in

a
su

b
se

q
u
e
n
t
p
e
ri
o
d

th
e

a
m

o
u
n
t
o
f
a
n

im
p
a
ir
m

e
n
t
lo

ss
d
e
cr

e
a
se

s
a
n
d

th
e

d
e
cr

e
a
se

ca
n

b
e

lin
ke

d
o
b
je

ct
iv

e
ly

to
a
n

e
ve

n
t
o
cc

u
rr

in
g

a
ft
e
r

th
e

w
ri
te

d
o
w

n
,
th

e
w

ri
te

-d
o
w

n
o
r

a
llo

w
a
n
ce

is
re

v
e
rs

e
d

th
ro

u
g
h

th
e

in
c
o
m

e
s
ta

te
m

e
n
t.

(h
)
O
ff-
se
tti
ng

F
in

a
n
ci

a
la

ss
e
ts

a
n
d

lia
b
ili

tie
s

a
re

o
ff
se

t
a
n
d

th
e

n
e
t
a
m

o
u
n
t
is

re
p
o
rt

e
d

in
th

e
b
a
la

n
ce

sh
e
e
t

w
h
e
n

th
e

G
ro

u
p

h
a
s

a
le

g
a
lly

e
n
fo

rc
e
a
b
le

ri
g
h
t

to
s
e
t

o
ff

th
e

re
c
o
g
n
is

e
d

a
m

o
u
n
ts

a
n
d

th
e

tr
a
n
s
a
c
ti
o
n
s

a
re

in
te

n
d
e
d

to
b
e

s
e
tt
le

d
o
n

a
n
e
t

b
a
s
is

.

B
a
n
g
la
d
e
s
h
B
a
n
k
:
N
o
te
s
to

th
e
F
in
a
n
c
ia
l
S
ta
te
m
e
n
ts

a
s
a
t
a
n
d
fo
r
th
e
y
e
a
r
e
n
d
e
d
3
0
J
u
n
e
2
0
0
9

3
.4

F
o
re
ig
n
c
u
rr
e
n
c
y
a
c
c
o
u
n
ts

F
o
re

ig
n

c
u
rr

e
n
c
y

a
c
c
o
u
n
ts

c
o
m

p
ri
s
e

b
a
la

n
c
e
s

h
e
ld

in
c
u
rr

e
n
t
a
c
c
o
u
n
ts

m
a
in

ta
in

e
d

w
ith

d
iff

e
re

n
t

c
e
n
tr

a
l
b
a
n
k
s

a
n
d

w
it
h

fo
re

ig
n

c
o
m

m
e
rc

ia
l
b
a
n
k
s

in
d
e
s
ig

n
a
te

d
fo

re
ig

n
c
u
rr

e
n
c
ie

s
.

T
h
e
s
e

a
re

m
e

a
s
u

re
d

a
t

e
a

c
h

re
p

o
rt

in
g

d
a

te
b

y
tr

a
n

s
la

ti
n

g
to

th
e

fu
n

c
ti
o

n
a

l
c
u

rr
e

n
c
y

a
t

e
x
c
h

a
n

g
e

ra
te

s

p
re

v
a
ili

n
g

a
t

th
a
t

d
a
te

.
G

a
in

s
a
n
d

lo
s
s
e
s

a
ri
s
in

g
u
p
o
n

tr
a
n
s
la

ti
o
n

a
re

re
c
o
g
n
is

e
d

in
th

e
in

c
o
m

e

s
ta

te
m

e
n

t
a

n
d

a
re

s
u

b
s
e

q
u

e
n

tl
y

tr
a

n
s
fe

rr
e

d
fr

o
m

re
ta

in
e

d
e

a
rn

in
g

s
to

re
v
a

lu
a

ti
o

n
re

s
e

rv
e

-

fo
re

ig
n

c
u
rr

e
n
c
y

a
c
c
o
u
n
ts

.

3
.5

F
o
re
ig
n
in
v
e
s
tm

e
n
ts

F
o
re

ig
n

in
ve

st
m

e
n
ts

co
m

p
ri
se

sh
o
rt

te
rm

in
te

re
st

b
e
a
ri
n
g

d
e
p
o
si

ts
h
e
ld

w
ith

o
ve

rs
e
a
s

co
m

m
e
rc

ia
l

b
a
n
ks

a
n
d

w
ith

o
ff
sh

o
re

b
a
n
ki

n
g

u
n
its

o
f

lo
ca

l
co

m
m

e
rc

ia
l
b
a
n
ks

fo
r

p
e
ri
o
d
s

ra
n
g
in

g
fr

o
m

1
to

3

m
o
n
th

s
in

d
e
si

g
n
a
te

d
fo

re
ig

n
cu

rr
e
n
ci

e
s,

U
S

d
o
lla

r
a
n
d

E
u
ro

tr
e
a
su

ry
b
ill

s
p
u
rc

h
a
se

d
a
t
a

d
is

co
u
n
t

a
n
d

in
te

re
st

b
e
a
ri
n
g

fo
re

ig
n

b
o
n
d
s.

T
h
e
se

a
re

m
e
a
su

re
d

a
t

e
a
ch

re
p
o
rt

in
g

d
a
te

b
y

tr
a
n
sl

a
tin

g
th

e

a
m

o
rt

is
e
d

co
st

in
fo

re
ig

n
cu

rr
e
n
cy

to
th

e
fu

n
ct

io
n
a
lc

u
rr

e
n
cy

a
tt

h
e

e
xc

h
a
n
g
e

ra
te

a
tt

h
a
td

a
te

.G
a
in

s

a
n
d

lo
ss

e
s

a
ri
si

n
g

u
p
o
n

tr
a
n
sl

a
tio

n
a
re

re
co

g
n
is

e
d

in
th

e
in

co
m

e
st

a
te

m
e
n
t

a
n
d

a
re

su
b
se

q
u
e
n
tly

tr
a
n
sf

e
rr

e
d

fr
o
m

re
ta

in
e
d

e
a
rn

in
g
s

to
re

va
lu

a
tio

n
re

se
rv

e
-

fo
re

ig
n

cu
rr

e
n
cy

a
cc

o
u
n
ts

.

3
.6

A
s
s
e
ts
a
n
d
li
a
b
il
it
ie
s
h
e
ld
w
it
h
In
te
rn
a
ti
o
n
a
l
M
o
n
e
ta
ry

F
u
n
d
(I
M
F
)

(a
)
Tr
an
sa
ct
io
ns
w
ith
IM
F

T
h
e

B
a
n
k

tr
a
n
s
a
c
ts

w
it
h

th
e

In
te

rn
a
ti
o
n
a
l
M

o
n
e
ta

ry
F

u
n
d

(I
M

F
)

in
it
s

o
w

n
ri
g
h
t

ra
th

e
r

th
a
n

a
s

a
n

a
g
e
n
t

fo
r

th
e

G
o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t
o
f
B

a
n
g
la

d
e
s
h
.
A

ll
tr

a
n
s
a
c
ti
o
n
s

b
y

th
e

B
a
n
k

w
it
h

th
e

IM
F

h
a
v
e

b
e
e
n

in
c
lu

d
e
d

in
th

e
s
e

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
s
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

o
n

th
a
t
b
a
s
is

.

(b
)
A
ss
et
s
he
ld
w
ith
IM
F

A
s
s
e
ts

h
e
ld

w
it
h

IM
F

c
o
m

p
ri
s
e

th
e

IM
F

re
s
e
rv

e
tr

a
n
c
h
e
,

b
a
la

n
c
e

h
e
ld

w
it
h

IM
F

in
S

D
R

s
.

T
h

e
s
e

a
re

m
e

a
s
u

re
d

a
t

e
a

c
h

re
p

o
rt

in
g

d
a

te
b

y
tr

a
n

s
la

ti
n

g
th

e
S

D
R

s
to

th
e

fu
n

c
ti
o

n
a

l

cu
rr

e
n
cy

a
t
th

e
e
xc

h
a
n
g
e

ra
te

a
t
th

a
t
d
a
te

.
G

a
in

s
o
n

tr
a
n
sl

a
tio

n
a
t
th

e
re

p
o
rt

in
g

d
a
te

a
re

fir
st

re
c
o

g
n

is
e

d
in

in
c
o

m
e

s
ta

te
m

e
n

t
a

n
d

a
re

th
e

n
tr

a
n

s
fe

rr
e

d
fr

o
m

re
ta

in
e

d
e

a
rn

in
g

s
to

re
v
a
lu

a
ti
o
n

re
s
e
rv

e
-

fo
re

ig
n

c
u
rr

e
n
c
y

a
c
c
o
u
n
ts

.

(c
)
Li
ab
ili
tie
s
w
ith
th
e
IM
F

L
ia

b
ili

ti
e

s
w

it
h

th
e

IM
F

c
o

m
p

ri
s
e

S
D

R
a

llo
c
a

ti
o

n
a

n
d

lo
a

n
s

re
c
e

iv
e

d
u

n
d

e
r

th
e

P
o

v
e

rt
y

R
e

d
u

c
ti
o

n
a

n
d

G
ro

w
th

F
a

c
ili

ty
(P

R
G

F
).

T
h

e
s
e

a
re

m
e

a
s
u

re
d

a
t

e
a

c
h

re
p

o
rt

in
g

d
a

te
b

y

tr
a
n
s
la

ti
n
g

th
e

S
D

R
s

to
th

e
fu

n
c
ti
o
n
a
lc

u
rr

e
n
c
y

a
t
th

e
e
x
c
h
a
n
g
e

ra
te

a
t
th

a
t
d
a
te

.
G

a
in

s
o
n

tr
a
n
s
la

ti
o
n

a
t

th
e

re
p
o
rt

in
g

d
a
te

a
re

fi
rs

t
re

c
o
g
n
is

e
d

in
th

e
in

c
o
m

e
s
ta

te
m

e
n
t

a
n
d

a
re

th
e
n

tr
a
n
s
fe

rr
e
d

fr
o
m

re
ta

in
e
d

e
a
rn

in
g
s

to
re

v
a
lu

a
ti
o
n

re
s
e
rv

e
-

fo
re

ig
n

c
u
rr

e
n
c
y

a
c
c
o
u
n
ts

.

A
ll

o
th

e
r

c
h
a
rg

e
s

a
n
d

in
te

re
s
t
p
e
rt

a
in

in
g

to
b
a
la

n
c
e
s

w
ith

th
e

IM
F

a
re

re
c
o
rd

e
d

im
m

e
d
ia

te
ly

in
th

e
in

c
o
m

e
s
ta

te
m

e
n
t.
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ha
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B
a
n
g
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d
e
s
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B
a
n
k
:
N
o
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s
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e
F
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a
n
c
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l
S
ta
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m
e
n
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a
s
a
t
a
n
d
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r
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e
y
e
a
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e
n
d
e
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J
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n
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3
.7

O
th
e
r
fo
re
ig
n
a
s
s
e
ts

O
th

e
r

fo
re

ig
n

a
s
s
e
ts

c
o
m

p
ri
s
e

in
te

re
s
t
b
e
a
ri
n
g

lo
a
n
s

to
fo

re
ig

n
b
a
n
k
s
,
lo

c
a
l
c
o
m

m
e
rc

ia
l
b
a
n
k
s
,

S
w

if
t

s
h

a
re

s
a

n
d

a
c
c
ru

e
d

in
te

re
s
t

a
n

d
d

iv
id

e
n

d
th

e
re

o
f.

L
o

a
n

s
to

fo
re

ig
n

b
a

n
k
s

a
n

d
lo

c
a

l

c
o
m

m
e
rc

ia
l

b
a
n
k
s

a
re

m
e
a
s
u
re

d
a
t

e
a
c
h

re
p
o
rt

in
g

d
a
te

b
y

tr
a
n
s
la

ti
n
g

th
e

v
a
lu

e
a
t

a
m

o
rt

iz
e
d

co
st

s
in

fo
re

ig
n

cu
rr

e
n
cy

to
th

e
fu

n
ct

io
n
a
lc

u
rr

e
n
cy

a
t
th

e
e
xc

h
a
n
g
e

ra
te

a
t
th

a
t
d
a
te

.
S

w
ift

sh
a
re

s

h
a
v
e

n
o

a
n
y

q
u
o
te

d
m

a
rk

e
t
p
ri
c
e
,
a
n
d

a
re

m
e
a
s
u
re

d
a
t
c
o
s
t.

3
.8

C
a
s
h
a
n
d
c
a
s
h
e
q
u
iv
a
le
n
ts

C
a
s
h

a
n
d

c
a
s
h

e
q
u
iv

a
le

n
ts

c
o
m

p
ri
s
e

u
n
is

s
u
e
d

o
n
e

a
n
d

tw
o

T
a
k
a

c
o
in

s
a
n
d

n
o
te

s
p
u
rc

h
a
s
e
d

fr
o

m
th

e
G

o
v
e

rn
m

e
n

t
a

n
d

h
e

ld
b

y
th

e
B

a
n

k
,

th
e

b
a

la
n

c
e

o
f

T
a

k
a

n
o

te
s

h
e

ld
b

y
th

e
B

a
n

k
in

g

D
e

p
a

rt
m

e
n

t
o

f
th

e
B

a
n

k
a

n
d

c
a

s
h

a
n

d
b

a
n

k
b

a
la

n
c
e

s
h

e
ld

b
y

it
s

s
u

b
s
id

ia
ry

.
S

u
c
h

u
n

is
s
u

e
d

c
o
in

s
a
n
d

n
o
te

s
a
re

m
e
a
s
u
re

d
a
t
th

e
ir

fa
c
e

v
a
lu

e
s
.

3
.9

L
o
a
n
s
to

th
e
G
o
v
e
rn
m
e
n
t

L
o
a
n
s

to
th

e
G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t

c
o
n
s
is

t
o
f
“W

a
y
s

&
M

e
a
n
s
”

a
d
v
a
n
c
e

p
ro

v
id

e
d

to
th

e
G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t,

a
s

w
e
ll

a
s

c
re

d
it

fa
c
ili

ti
e
s

p
ro

v
id

e
d

to
th

e
G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t

in
th

e
fo

rm
o
f

o
v
e
rd

ra
ft

(b
lo

c
k

a
n
d

c
u
rr

e
n
t)

,

a
n
d

g
o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t

tr
e
a
s
u
ry

b
ill

s
a
n
d

b
o
n
d
s
.

W
a
y
s
a
n
d
M
e
a
n
s
a
d
v
a
n
c
e

W
h
e
n

to
ta

lp
a
ym

e
n
ts

to
th

e
G

o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t
e
xc

e
e
d

to
ta

ld
e
p
o
si

ts
fr

o
m

th
e

G
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t,

th
e

e
xc

e
ss

o
f
p
a
ym

e
n
ts

o
ve

r
re

ce
ip

ts
,
w

ith
a

lim
it

n
o
t
e
xc

e
e
d
in

g
Ta

ka
1
0
,0

0
0

m
ill

io
n
,

is
tr

e
a
te

d
a
s

W
a
ys

a
n
d

M
e
a
n
s

a
d
v
a
n
c
e

w
it
h

in
te

re
s
t
b
e
in

g
c
h
a
rg

e
d

th
e
re

o
n

a
t
th

e
re

v
e
rs

e
re

p
o

ra
te

.
W

a
y
s

a
n
d

M
e
a
n
s

a
d
va

n
ce

is
re

a
lis

e
d

o
n
ly

a
ft
e
r

re
a
lis

a
tio

n
o
f

G
o
ve

rn
m

e
n
t

o
ve

rd
ra

ft
-c

u
rr

e
n
t

a
cc

o
u
n
t

b
a
la

n
ce

in
fu

ll.

G
o
v
e
rn
m
e
n
t
o
f
B
a
n
g
la
d
e
s
h
-
O
v
e
rd
ra
ft
a
n
d
tr
e
a
s
u
ry

b
il
ls

T
h
e
s
e

re
p
re

s
e
n
t
G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t
o
v
e
rd

ra
ft
-b

lo
c
k

a
n
d

G
o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t
o
v
e
rd

ra
ft

-
c
u
rr

e
n
t
a
c
c
o
u
n
ts

,
a
s

w
e

ll
a

s
G

o
v
e

rn
m

e
n

t
tr

e
a

s
u

ry
b

ill
s

a
n

d
b

o
n

d
s
.

G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t
b

o
rr

o
w

in
g

s
in

e
x
c
e

s
s

o
f

th
e

T
a

k
a

1
0
,0

0
0

m
ill

io
n

lim
it

s
e
t
fo

r
W

a
y
s

a
n
d

M
e
a
n
s

a
d
v
a
n
c
e
s

a
re

re
c
o
g
n
is

e
d

a
s

G
o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t
o
v
e
rd

ra
ft

-
c
u
rr

e
n
t.

In
te

re
s
t
is

c
h
a
rg

e
d

th
e
re

o
n

a
t
a

ra
te

o
n
e

p
e
rc

e
n
t
h
ig

h
e
r

th
a
n

th
e

re
v
e
rs

e
re

p
o

ra
te

.A
n
y

re
c
o
v
e
ry

o
r

s
u
rp

lu
s

re
a
lis

e
d

b
y

th
e

B
a
n
k

fr
o
m

th
e

G
o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t

is
fi
rs

t
a
p
p
lie

d
to

th
e

o
v
e
rd

ra
ft
-

cu
rr

e
n
t
a
cc

o
u
n
t
b
a
la

n
ce

.A
n
y

su
rp

lu
s

re
m

a
in

in
g

a
ft
e
r

a
d
ju

st
m

e
n
t
o
f
th

e
o
ve

rd
ra

ft
-c

u
rr

e
n
t
b
a
la

n
ce

in
fu

ll
is

th
e
n

a
p
p
lie

d
to

W
a
y
s

a
n
d

M
e
a
n
s

a
d
v
a
n
c
e
.

G
o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t

tr
e
a
s
u
ry

b
ill

s
a
n
d

b
o
n
d
s

a
re

th
e

s
e
c
u
ri
ti
e
s

w
h
ic

h
a
re

p
u
rc

h
a
s
e
d

a
n
d

h
e
ld

b
y

th
e

B
a

n
k

w
h

e
n

c
o

m
m

e
rc

ia
l

b
a

n
k
s

a
n

d
fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
in

s
ti
tu

ti
o

n
s

d
o

n
o

t
p

u
rc

h
a

s
e

th
e

m
fr

o
m

th
e

G
o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t.

T
h
e
s
e

a
re

m
e
a
s
u
re

d
a
t
a
m

o
rt

is
e
d

c
o
s
t
a
t
e
a
c
h

re
p
o
rt

in
g

d
a
te

.

3
.1
0

In
v
e
s
tm

e
n
t
in
s
h
a
re
s
a
n
d
d
e
b
e
n
tu
re
s

T
h
e
s
e

c
o
m

p
ri
s
e

in
v
e
s
tm

e
n
ts

in
d
e
b
e
n
tu

re
s

o
f
th

e
H

o
u
s
e

B
u
ild

in
g

F
in

a
n
c
e

C
o
rp

o
ra

ti
o
n

(H
B

F
C

)

a
n
d

in
s
h
a
re

s
o
f

th
e

IC
B

Is
la

m
ic

B
a
n
k

L
td

.
In

v
e
s
tm

e
n
t

in
d
e
b
e
n
tu

re
s

is
m

e
a
s
u
re

d
a
t

a
m

o
rt

is
e
d

c
o
s
t.

In
v
e
s
tm

e
n
ts

in
s
h
a
re

s
a
re

m
e
a
s
u
re

d
a
t
c
o
s
t.

B
a
n
g
la
d
e
s
h
B
a
n
k
:
N
o
te
s
to

th
e
F
in
a
n
c
ia
l
S
ta
te
m
e
n
ts

a
s
a
t
a
n
d
fo
r
th
e
y
e
a
r
e
n
d
e
d
3
0
J
u
n
e
2
0
0
9

3
.1
1

L
o
a
n
s
to

b
a
n
k
s
,
fi
n
a
n
c
ia
l
in
s
ti
tu
ti
o
n
s
a
n
d
e
m
p
lo
y
e
e
s

T
h
e
se

co
m

p
ri
se

lo
a
n
s

to
n
a
tio

n
a
lis

e
d

co
m

m
e
rc

ia
la

n
d

sp
e
ci

a
lis

e
d

b
a
n
ks

,
o
th

e
r

sc
h
e
d
u
le

d
b
a
n
ks

a
n
d

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
in

s
ti
tu

ti
o
n
s

a
n
d

lo
a
n
s

to
B

a
n
g
la

d
e
s
h

B
a
n
k

e
m

p
lo

y
e
e
s
.

T
h
e
s
e

a
re

re
p
o
rt

e
d

n
e
t

o
f

a
llo

w
a
n
c
e
s

fo
r

lo
a
n

im
p
a
ir
m

e
n
t

lo
s
s
e
s
.

3
.1
2

G
o
ld
a
n
d
s
il
v
e
r

G
o
ld

a
n
d

si
lv

e
r

co
m

p
ri
se

g
o
ld

a
n
d

si
lv

e
r

h
e
ld

a
t
th

e
M

o
tij

h
e
e
lb

ra
n
ch

o
f
th

e
B

a
n
k.

G
o
ld

a
n
d

si
lv

e
r

a
re

re
va

lu
e
d

a
t
m

a
rk

e
t
p
ri
ce

s
a
t
th

e
re

p
o
rt

in
g

d
a
te

.
G

a
in

s
a
n
d

lo
ss

e
s

a
ri
si

n
g

fr
o
m

re
va

lu
a
tio

n
a
re

re
c
o
g
n
is

e
d

in
th

e
in

c
o
m

e
s
ta

te
m

e
n
t.

G
a
in

s
a
re

tr
a
n
s
fe

rr
e
d

fr
o
m

re
ta

in
e
d

e
a
rn

in
g
s

to
re

v
a
lu

a
ti
o
n

re
s
e
rv

e
-

g
o
ld

a
n
d

s
ilv

e
r.

3
.1
3

P
ro
p
e
rt
y
,
p
la
n
t
a
n
d
e
q
u
ip
m
e
n
t

(a
)
R
ec
og
ni
tio
n
an
d
m
ea
su
re
m
en
t

It
e
m

s
o
f
p
ro

p
e
rt

y,
p
la

n
t

a
n
d

e
q
u
ip

m
e
n
t

a
re

c
a
rr

ie
d

a
t
re

v
a
lu

e
d

a
m

o
u
n
ts

,
b
e
in

g
fa

ir
v
a
lu

e
s

a
t
th

e
d
a
te

o
f
th

e
re

v
a
lu

a
ti
o
n
,

le
s
s

s
u
b
s
e
q
u
e
n
t
a
c
c
u
m

u
la

te
d

d
e
p
re

c
ia

ti
o
n

a
n
d

s
u
b
s
e
q
u
e
n
t

im
p
a
ir
m

e
n
t

lo
s
s
e
s
.

L
a

n
d

a
n

d
b

u
ild

in
g

s
,

a
p

p
e

a
ri

n
g

a
s

it
e

m
s

o
f

p
ro

p
e

rt
y,

p
la

n
t

a
n

d
e

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t
a

re
th

e
B

a
n

k
’s

o
w

n
e

r-
o

c
c
u

p
ie

d
p

ro
p

e
rt

y
a

n
d

u
s
e

d
fo

r
it
s

o
p

e
ra

ti
n

g
,

a
d

m
in

is
tr

a
ti
v
e

a
n

d
s
ta

ff
’s

re
s
id

e
n

c
e

p
u
rp

o
s
e
s
.

(b
)
R
ev
al
ua
tio
n

T
h
e

B
a
n
k

re
v
a
lu

e
d

it
s

la
n
d

a
s

a
t

3
0

J
u
n
e

2
0
0
9

b
y

a
n

in
d
e
p
e
n
d
e
n
t

v
a
lu

e
r,

M
/s

A
h
m

a
d

&

A
k
h

te
r,

C
h

a
rt

e
re

d
A

c
c
o

u
n

ta
n

ts
.

O
th

e
r

it
e

m
s

o
f

p
ro

p
e

rt
y,

p
la

n
t

a
n

d
e

q
u

ip
m

e
n

t
w

e
re

la
s
t

re
v
a
lu

e
d

in
2
0
0
4
.

F
u
rt

h
e
r

re
v
a
lu

a
ti
o
n
s

w
e
re

d
e
e
m

e
d

u
n
n
e
c
e
s
s
a
ry

a
s

it
w

a
s

a
s
s
e
s
s
e
d

th
a
t

th
e

fa
ir

v
a
lu

e
s

o
f
th

e
re

v
a
lu

e
d

a
s
s
e
ts

d
id

n
o
t

d
iff

e
r

m
a
te

ri
a
lly

fr
o
m

th
e
ir

c
a
rr

y
in

g
a
m

o
u
n
ts

.

S
ig

n
if
ic

a
n

t
m

e
th

o
d

s
a

n
d

a
s
s
u

m
p

ti
o

n
s

fo
r

re
v
a

lu
a

ti
o

n
o

f
it
e

m
s

o
f

p
ro

p
e

rt
y,

p
la

n
t

a
n

d

e
q
u
ip

m
e
n
t

w
e
re

a
s

fo
llo

w
s
:

(i
)

L
a

n
d

w
a

s
re

v
a

lu
e

d
o

n
a

re
a

s
o

n
a

b
le

a
p

p
ro

x
im

a
ti
o

n
b

a
s
is

.
V

a
lu

e
r

a
p

p
lie

d
th

e
ir

k
n

o
w

le
d

g
e

o
f

re
c
o

rd
e

d
la

n
d

s
a

le
s

in
th

e
re

s
p

e
c
ti
v
e

a
re

a
s

to
la

n
d

m
e

a
s
u

re
m

e
n

t

e
s
ta

b
lis

h
e
d

a
t
la

s
t

v
a
lu

a
ti
o
n
.

(i
i)

B
u
ild

in
g
s,

ca
p
ita

lw
o
rk

in
p
ro

g
re

ss
a
n
d

e
le

ct
ri
ca

li
n
st

a
lla

tio
n

a
n
d

g
a
s

in
st

a
lla

tio
n

w
e
re

re
v
a
lu

e
d

in
2
0
0
4

o
n

th
e

b
a
s
is

o
f
fa

ir
v
a
lu

e
s

o
f
m

a
te

ri
a
ls

,
la

b
o
u
r

a
n
d

d
ir
e
c
t
o
v
e
rh

e
a
d
s

u
s
e
d

in
c
o
n
s
tr

u
c
ti
o
n

a
n
d

in
s
ta

lla
ti
o
n
.

(i
ii)

M
e
c
h
a
n
ic

a
le

q
u
ip

m
e
n
t,

fi
x
tu

re
a
n
d

fi
tt
in

g
s

a
n
d

m
o
to

r
v
e
h
ic

le
s

w
e
re

re
v
a
lu

e
d

in
2
0
0
4

o
n

th
e

b
a
s
is

o
f
re

p
la

c
e
m

e
n
t
c
o
s
ts

.



C
ha
pt
er
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2

B
a

n
g

la
d

e
sh

 B
a

n
k'
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A

cc
o

u
n

ts
 F

o
r 

2
0

0
8

-2
0

0
9

C
ha
pt
er
-1
2

B
a

n
g

la
d

e
sh

 B
a

n
k'

s 
A

cc
o

u
n

ts
 F

o
r 

2
0

0
8

-2
0

0
9

1
3
8

1
3
9

B
a
n
g
la
d
e
s
h
B
a
n
k
:
N
o
te
s
to

th
e
F
in
a
n
c
ia
l
S
ta
te
m
e
n
ts

a
s
a
t
a
n
d
fo
r
th
e
y
e
a
r
e
n
d
e
d
3
0
J
u
n
e
2
0
0
9

(c
)
S
ub
se
qu
en
tc
os
ts

T
h
e

co
st

o
f
re

p
la

ci
n
g

a
p
a
rt

o
f
a
n

ite
m

o
f
p
ro

p
e
rt

y
o
r

e
q
u
ip

m
e
n
t
is

re
co

g
n
is

e
d

in
th

e
ca

rr
yi

n
g

a
m

o
u
n
t
o
f
th

e
ite

m
if

it
is

p
ro

b
a
b
le

th
a
t
th

e
fu

tu
re

e
co

n
o
m

ic
b
e
n
e
fit

s
e
m

b
o
d
ie

d
w

ith
in

th
e

p
a
rt

w
ill

fl
o
w

to
th

e
G

ro
u
p

a
n
d

it
s

c
o
s
t

c
a
n

b
e

m
e
a
s
u
re

d
re

lia
b
ly

.
T

h
e

c
a
rr

y
in

g
a
m

o
u
n
t

o
f

th
e

re
p
la

c
e
d

p
a
rt

is
d
e
re

c
o
g
n
is

e
d
.
T

h
e

c
o
s
ts

o
f
th

e
d
a
y
-t

o
-d

a
y

s
e
rv

ic
in

g
o
f
p
ro

p
e
rt

y,
p
la

n
t
a
n
d

e
q
u
ip

m
e
n
t

a
re

re
c
o
g
n
iz

e
d

in
p
ro

fi
t
o
r

lo
s
s

a
s

in
c
u
rr

e
d
.

(d
)
D
ep
re
ci
at
io
n

D
e

p
re

c
ia

ti
o

n
is

re
c
o

g
n

iz
e

d
in

p
ro

fi
t

o
r

lo
s
s
,

o
n

a
d

im
in

is
h

in
g

b
a

la
n

c
e

b
a

s
is

o
n

b
u

ild
in

g
,

m
e
c
h
a
n
ic

a
le

q
u
ip

m
e
n
t,

fi
x
tu

re
a
n
d

fi
tt
in

g
s

u
s
e
d

a
t
o
ff
ic

e
p
re

m
is

e
s

a
n
d

g
a
s

in
s
ta

lla
ti
o
n

a
n
d
,

o
n

a
s
tr

a
ig

h
t-

lin
e

b
a

s
is

o
n

m
o

to
r

v
e

h
ic

le
s
,

fi
x
tu

re
a

n
d

fi
tt

in
g

s
u

s
e

d
a

t
s
ta

ff
q

u
a

rt
e

rs
a

n
d

e
le

c
tr

ic
a

l
in

s
ta

lla
ti
o

n
o

v
e

r
th

e
ir

e
s
ti
m

a
te

d
u

s
e

fu
l

liv
e

s
.

L
a

n
d

a
n

d
c
a

p
it
a

l
w

o
rk

in
p
ro

g
re

s
s

a
re

n
o
t
d
e
p
re

c
ia

te
d
.
T

h
e

ra
te

s
u
s
e
d

fo
r

d
e
p
re

c
ia

ti
o
n

a
re

a
s

fo
llo

w
s
:

B
a
n
k

S
u
b
si

d
ia

ry
(S

P
C

L
)

B
u
ild

in
g
s

5
%

2
.5

%
-5

%

M
e
c
h
a
n
ic

a
l
e
q
u
ip

m
e
n
t/
o
ff
ic

e
e
q
u
ip

m
e
n
t

1
0
%

-
2
0
%

2
0
%

M
a
c
h
in

e
ry

-
5
%

-7
%

F
u
rn

it
u
re

,
fi
x
tu

re
s

a
n
d

fi
tt
in

g
s

1
0
%

1
0
%

O
th

e
r

c
o
n
s
tr

u
c
ti
o
n
s

-
5
%

-2
0
%

M
o
to

r
v
e
h
ic

le
s

2
0
%

2
0
%

E
le

c
tr

ic
a
l
in

s
ta

lla
ti
o
n

2
0
%

-

G
a
s

in
s
ta

lla
ti
o
n

2
0
%

-

3
.1
4

S
e
c
u
ri
ti
e
s
b
o
rr
o
w
in
g
,
le
n
d
in
g
b
u
s
in
e
s
s
a
n
d
re
p
u
rc
h
a
s
e
tr
a
n
s
a
c
ti
o
n
s

In
c
o

u
rs

e
o

f
it
s

fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
m

a
rk

e
t

o
p

e
ra

ti
o

n
s
,

B
a

n
g

la
d

e
s
h

B
a

n
k

e
n

g
a

g
e

s
in

re
p

u
rc

h
a

s
e

a
g

re
e

m
e

n
ts

in
v
o

lv
in

g
d

o
m

e
s
ti
c

G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t
tr

e
a

s
u

ry
b

ill
s
.

W
h

e
n

th
e

G
ro

u
p

s
e

lls
a

fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l

a
s
s
e
t
a
n
d

s
im

u
lt
a
n
e
o
u
s
ly

e
n
te

rs
in

to
a
n

a
g
re

e
m

e
n
t
to

re
p
u
rc

h
a
s
e

th
e

a
s
s
e
t
(o

r
a

s
im

ila
r

a
s
s
e
t)

a
t
a

fi
x
e
d

p
ri
c
e

o
n

a
fu

tu
re

d
a
te

(“
re

p
o
”)

,
th

e
a
rr

a
n
g
e
m

e
n
t
is

a
c
c
o
u
n
te

d
fo

r
a
s

a
d
e
p
o
s
it
,
a
n
d

th
e

u
n
d
e
rl
y
in

g
a
s
s
e
t
c
o
n
ti
n
u
e
s

to
b
e

re
c
o
g
n
is

e
d

in
th

e
G

ro
u
p
’s

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

ls
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

.
S

im
ila

rl
y,

w
h
e
n

co
m

m
e
rc

ia
lb

a
n
ks

se
ll

a
fin

a
n
ci

a
la

ss
e
t
to

th
e

G
ro

u
p

a
n
d

si
m

u
lta

n
e
o
u
sl

y
e
n
te

r
in

to
a
n

a
g
re

e
m

e
n
t

to
re

p
u
rc

h
a
s
e

th
e

a
s
s
e
t
a
t
a

fi
x
e
d

p
ri
c
e

o
n

a
fu

tu
re

d
a
te

,
th

e
a
rr

a
n
g
e
m

e
n
t
is

a
c
c
o
u
n
te

d
fo

r
a
s

a

lo
a
n
,

a
n
d

th
e

u
n
d
e
rl
y
in

g
a
s
s
e
t

is
n
o
t

re
c
o
g
n
is

e
d

in
th

e
G

ro
u
p
’s

fi
n
a
n
c
ia

l
s
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

.

3
.1
5

E
m
p
lo
y
e
e
b
e
n
e
fi
ts

E
m

p
lo

y
e

e
b

e
n

e
fi
ts

a
re

a
ll

fo
rm

s
o

f
c
o

n
s
id

e
ra

ti
o

n
g

iv
e

n
b

y
th

e
e

n
ti
ty

in
e

x
c
h

a
n

g
e

fo
r

s
e

rv
ic

e

re
n
d
e
re

d
b
y

a
n

e
m

p
lo

y
e
e
.

E
m

p
lo

y
e
e
s

b
e
n
e
fi
t
is

re
c
o
g
n
is

e
d

a
s
:

B
a
n
g
la
d
e
s
h
B
a
n
k
:
N
o
te
s
to

th
e
F
in
a
n
c
ia
l
S
ta
te
m
e
n
ts

a
s
a
t
a
n
d
fo
r
th
e
y
e
a
r
e
n
d
e
d
3
0
J
u
n
e
2
0
0
9

(a
)

a
lia

b
ili

ty
(a

c
c
ru

e
d

e
x
p

e
n

s
e

)
w

h
e

n
a

n
e

m
p

lo
y
e

e
h

a
s

p
ro

v
id

e
d

s
e

rv
ic

e
in

e
x
c
h

a
n

g
e

fo
r

e
m

p
lo

y
e
e

b
e
n
e
fi
ts

to
b
e

p
a
id

in
th

e
fu

tu
re

;
a
n
d

(b
)

a
n

e
x
p
e
n
s
e

w
h
e
n

th
e

e
n
tit

y
c
o
n
s
u
m

e
s

th
e

e
c
o
n
o
m

ic
b
e
n
e
fit

a
ri
s
in

g
fr

o
m

s
e
rv

ic
e

p
ro

v
id

e
d

b
y

a
n

e
m

p
lo

y
e
e

in
e
x
c
h
a
n
g
e

fo
r

e
m

p
lo

y
e
e

b
e
n
e
fi
ts

.

3
.1
6

S
h
o
rt
-t
e
rm

e
m
p
lo
y
e
e
b
e
n
e
fi
ts

S
h

o
rt

-t
e

rm
e

m
p

lo
y
e

e
b

e
n

e
fi
t

o
b

lig
a

ti
o

n
s

a
re

m
e

a
s
u

re
d

o
n

a
n

u
n

d
is

c
o

u
n

te
d

b
a

s
is

a
n

d
a

re

e
x
p
e
n
s
e
d

a
s

th
e

re
la

te
d

s
e
rv

ic
e

is
p
ro

v
id

e
d
.A

p
ro

v
is

io
n

is
re

c
o
g
n
is

e
d

fo
r

th
e

a
m

o
u
n
t
e
x
p
e
c
te

d

to
b
e

p
a
id

u
n
d
e
r

s
h
o
rt

-t
e
rm

c
a
s
h

b
o
n
u
s

o
r

p
ro

fi
t
s
h
a
ri
n
g

p
la

n
s

a
n
d

c
h
a
rg

e
d

a
s

e
x
p
e
n
s
e
s

in
th

e

in
c
o
m

e
s
ta

te
m

e
n
t.

3
.1
7

P
o
s
t
e
m
p
lo
y
m
e
n
t
b
e
n
e
fi
ts

P
o

s
t-

e
m

p
lo

y
m

e
n

t
b

e
n

e
fi
ts

a
re

e
m

p
lo

y
e

e
b

e
n

e
fi
ts

(o
th

e
r

th
a

n
te

rm
in

a
ti
o

n
b

e
n

e
fi
ts

)
w

h
ic

h
a

re

p
a
y
a
b
le

a
ft
e
r

th
e

c
o
m

p
le

tio
n

o
f
e
m

p
lo

y
m

e
n
t.

T
h
e

G
ro

u
p

o
p
e
ra

te
s

a
n
u
m

b
e
r

o
f
p
o
s
t-

e
m

p
lo

y
m

e
n
t

b
e
n
e
fi
t

p
la

n
s

c
o
n
s
is

ti
n
g

o
f
b
o
th

d
e
fi
n
e
d

c
o
n
tr

ib
u
ti
o
n

p
la

n
s

a
n
d

d
e
fi
n
e
d

b
e
n
e
fi
t

p
la

n
s
.

(a
)
D
ef
in
ed
co
nt
rib
ut
io
n
pl
an
s

D
e
fi
n
e
d

c
o
n
tr

ib
u
ti
o
n

p
la

n
s

a
re

p
o
s
t-

e
m

p
lo

y
m

e
n
t

b
e
n
e
fi
t

p
la

n
s

u
n
d
e
r

w
h
ic

h
a
n

e
n
ti
ty

p
a
y
s

fi
x
e

d
c
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n
s

in
to

a
s
e

p
a

ra
te

e
n

ti
ty

(a
fu

n
d

)
a

n
d

w
ill

h
a

v
e

n
o

le
g

a
l

o
r

c
o

n
s
tr

u
c
ti
v
e

o
b
lig

a
ti
o
n

to
p
a
y

fu
rt

h
e
r

c
o
n
tr

ib
u
ti
o
n
s

if
th

e
fu

n
d

d
o
e
s

n
o
t

h
o
ld

s
u
ff
ic

ie
n
t

a
s
s
e
ts

to
p
a
y

a
ll

e
m

p
lo

y
e
e

b
e
n
e
fi
ts

re
la

ti
n
g

to
e
m

p
lo

y
e
e

s
e
rv

ic
e

in
th

e
c
u
rr

e
n
t

a
n
d

p
ri
o
r

p
e
ri
o
d
s
.

(i)
C
on
tri
bu
to
ry
pr
ov
id
en
tf
un
d

T
h
e

B
a
n
k

a
n
d

e
m

p
lo

y
e
e
s

c
o
n
tr

ib
u
te

to
th

e
fu

n
d
.
T

h
e

B
a
n
k
’s

o
b
lig

a
ti
o
n
s

fo
r

c
o
n
tr

ib
u
ti
o
n
s

to
th

e
a
b
o
v
e

fu
n
d

a
re

re
c
o
g
n
is

e
d

a
s

a
n

e
x
p
e
n
s
e

in
th

e
in

c
o
m

e
s
ta

te
m

e
n
t

a
s

in
c
u
rr

e
d
.

(b
)
D
ef
in
ed
be
ne
fit
pl
an
s

D
e
fin

e
d

b
e
n
e
fit

p
la

n
s

a
re

p
o
st

-e
m

p
lo

ym
e
n
t

b
e
n
e
fit

p
la

n
s

o
th

e
r

th
a
n

d
e
fin

e
d

co
n
tr

ib
u
tio

n
p
la

n
s.

(i
)
G
en
er
al
pr
ov
id
en
tf
un
d

T
h

e
e

m
p

lo
y
e

e
s

c
o

n
tr

ib
u

te
a

t
v
a

ri
o

u
s

ra
te

s
o

f
th

e
ir

b
a

s
ic

s
a

la
ri

e
s

to
th

e
fu

n
d

.
N

o

c
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n
s

a
re

m
a

d
e

b
y

th
e

B
a

n
k

fo
r

th
e

a
b

o
v
e

fu
n

d
.

T
h

e
p

ro
v
id

e
n

t
fu

n
d

in
v
e

s
ts

in

v
a
ri
o
u
s

s
e
c
u
ri
ti
e
s

a
n
d

th
e

B
a
n
k

h
a
s

c
o
m

m
it
te

d
a

re
tu

rn
o
f
1
2
.5

%
.A

n
y

s
h
o
rt

fa
ll

in
th

e
re

tu
rn

fr
o
m

in
v
e
s
tm

e
n
ts

is
fu

n
d
e
d

b
y

th
e

B
a
n
k

b
y

c
h
a
rg

in
g

in
it
s

in
c
o
m

e
s
ta

te
m

e
n
t.

(ii
)
P
en
si
on
sc
he
m
e

T
h

e
B

a
n

k
a

c
tu

a
ri

a
lly

v
a

lu
e

d
it
s

p
e

n
s
io

n
lia

b
ili

ti
e

s
in

th
e

y
e

a
r

2
0

0
6

.
T

h
e

d
e

fi
n

e
d

b
e

n
e

fi
t

lia
b
ili

ty
a
ri
s
in

g
th

e
re

o
f

is
re

c
o
g
n
is

e
d

in
th

e
in

c
o
m

e
s
ta

te
m

e
n
t

a
s

a
n

e
x
p
e
n
s
e
.



C
ha
pt
er
-1
2

B
a

n
g

la
d

e
sh

 B
a

n
k'

s 
A

cc
o

u
n

ts
 F

o
r 

2
0

0
8

-2
0

0
9

C
ha
pt
er
-1
2

B
a

n
g

la
d

e
sh

 B
a

n
k'

s 
A

cc
o

u
n

ts
 F

o
r 

2
0

0
8

-2
0

0
9

1
4
0

1
4
1

B
a
n
g
la
d
e
s
h
B
a
n
k
:
N
o
te
s
to

th
e
F
in
a
n
c
ia
l
S
ta
te
m
e
n
ts

a
s
a
t
a
n
d
fo
r
th
e
y
e
a
r
e
n
d
e
d
3
0
J
u
n
e
2
0
0
9

(ii
i)
G
ra
tu
ity
sc
he
m
e

O
n

re
ti
re

m
e

n
t

th
e

e
m

p
lo

y
e

e
s

a
re

e
n

ti
tl
e

d
to

re
c
e

iv
e

tw
o

m
o

n
th

s
o

f
fi
n

a
l

b
a

s
ic

s
a

la
ry

fo
r

e
v
e

ry
y
e

a
r

o
f

s
e

rv
ic

e
.

T
h

e
B

a
n

k
a

c
tu

a
ri

a
lly

v
a

lu
e

d
it
s

g
ra

tu
it
y

s
c
h

e
m

e
in

th
e

y
e

a
r

2
0

0
6

.

T
h
e
lia

b
ili

ty
a
ri
s
in

g
th

e
re

o
f
is

re
c
o
g
n
is

e
d

in
th

e
in

c
o
m

e
s
ta

te
m

e
n
t

a
s

a
n

e
x
p
e
n
s
e
.

W
h
e
n

th
e

b
e
n
e
fi
ts

o
f

a
p
la

n
a
re

im
p
ro

v
e
d
,

th
e

p
o
rt

io
n

o
f

th
e

in
c
re

a
s
e
d

b
e
n
e
fi
t

re
la

ti
n
g

to

p
a

s
t

s
e

rv
ic

e
b

y
e

m
p

lo
y
e

e
s

is
re

c
o

g
n

is
e

d
a

s
a

n
e

x
p

e
n

s
e

in
th

e
in

c
o

m
e

s
ta

te
m

e
n

t
o

n
a

s
tr

a
ig

h
t-

lin
e

b
a
s
is

o
v
e
r

th
e

a
v
e
ra

g
e

p
e
ri
o
d

u
n
ti
l
th

e
b
e
n
e
fi
ts

b
e
c
o
m

e
v
e
s
te

d
.
T
o

th
e

e
x
te

n
t

th
a
t

th
e

b
e
n
e
fi
ts

v
e
s
t

im
m

e
d
ia

te
ly

,
th

e
e
x
p
e
n
s
e

is
re

c
o
g
n
is

e
d

im
m

e
d
ia

te
ly

in
th

e
in

c
o
m

e

s
ta

te
m

e
n
t.

3
.1
8

O
th
e
r
lo
n
g
-t
e
rm

e
m
p
lo
y
e
e
b
e
n
e
fi
ts

O
th

e
r

lo
n
g
-t

e
rm

e
m

p
lo

y
e
e

b
e
n
e
fit

s
a
re

e
m

p
lo

y
e
e

b
e
n
e
fit

s
(o

th
e
r

th
a
n

p
o
s
t-

e
m

p
lo

y
m

e
n
t
b
e
n
e
fit

s

a
n
d

te
rm

in
a
ti
o
n

b
e
n
e
fi
ts

)
w

h
ic

h
d
o

n
o
t

fa
ll

d
u
e

w
h
o
lly

w
it
h
in

tw
e
lv

e
m

o
n
th

s
a
ft
e
r

th
e

e
n
d

o
f

th
e

p
e

ri
o

d
in

w
h

ic
h

th
e

e
m

p
lo

y
e

e
s

re
n

d
e

r
th

e
re

la
te

d
s
e

rv
ic

e
.

U
n

u
ti
liz

e
d

le
a

v
e

is
e

n
c
a

s
h

a
b

le
o

n

re
ti
re

m
e
n
t
a
n
d

p
ro

v
id

e
d

fo
r

in
fu

ll
in

th
e

a
c
c
o
u
n
ts

fo
r

2
0
0
8
-2

0
0
9
.

M
e
d
ic

a
la

llo
w

a
n
c
e

is
p
a
y
a
b
le

fo
r

e
a
c
h

e
m

p
lo

y
e
e

a
n
d

a
c
c
o
u
n
te

d
fo

r
o
n

a
c
a
s
h

b
a
s
is

.

3
.1
9

P
ro
v
is
io
n
s

P
ro

v
is

io
n
s

a
re

re
c
o
g
n
is

e
d

in
re

s
p
e
c
t
o
f
re

s
tr

u
c
tu

ri
n
g
,
re

d
u
n
d
a
n
c
y

a
n
d

le
g
a
l
c
la

im
s

a
ri
s
in

g
fr

o
m

p
a

s
t

e
v
e

n
ts

w
h

e
re

it
is

p
ro

b
a

b
le

th
a

t
a

n
o

u
tf

lo
w

o
f

re
s
o

u
rc

e
s

w
ill

b
e

re
q

u
ir

e
d

to
s
e

tt
le

th
e

o
b
lig

a
ti
o
n
s

a
n
d

th
e

a
m

o
u
n
t

c
a
n

b
e

re
lia

b
ly

e
s
ti
m

a
te

d
.

(i
)

A
p
ro

v
is

io
n

is
re

c
o
g
n
is

e
d

in
th

e
b
a
la

n
c
e

s
h
e
e
t
w

h
e
n

th
e

G
ro

u
p

h
a
s

a
le

g
a
lo

r
c
o
n
s
tr

u
c
ti
v
e

o
b
lig

a
ti
o
n

a
s

a
re

s
u
lt

o
f
p
a
s
t
e
v
e
n
t,

it
is

p
ro

b
a
b
le

th
a
t
a
n

o
u
t
fl
o
w

o
f
re

s
o
u
rc

e
s

e
m

b
o
d
y
in

g

e
co

n
o
m

ic
b
e
n
e
fit

s
w

ill
b
e

re
q
u
ir
e
d

to
se

tt
le

th
e

o
b
lig

a
tio

n
s

a
re

lia
b
le

e
st

im
a
te

ca
n

b
e

m
a
d
e

o
f
th

e
a
m

o
u
n
t
o
f
th

e
o
b
lig

a
ti
o
n
;

(i
i)

A
le

g
a
lo

b
lig

a
tio

n
is

a
n

o
b
lig

a
tio

n
th

a
t
d
e
ri
ve

s
fr

o
m

a
co

n
tr

a
ct

,
le

g
is

la
tio

n
o
r

o
th

e
r

o
p
e
ra

tio
n

o
f
la

w
.A

c
o
n
s
tr

u
c
ti
v
e

o
b
lig

a
ti
o
n

is
a
n

o
b
lig

a
ti
o
n

th
a
t
d
e
ri
v
e
s

fr
o
m

a
n

e
n
ti
ty

’s
a
c
ti
o
n
s

s
u
c
h

a
s

b
y

a
n

e
s
ta

b
lis

h
e
d

p
a
tt
e
rn

o
f
p
a
s
t
p
ra

c
ti
c
e

p
u
b
lis

h
e
d

p
o
lic

ie
s

e
tc

.

(i
ii)

T
h
e

a
m

o
u
n
t
re

c
o
g
n
is

e
d

a
s

a
p
ro

v
is

io
n

is
th

e
b
e
s
t
e
s
ti
m

a
te

o
f
th

e
e
x
p
e
n
d
it
u
re

re
q
u
ir
e
d

to

s
e
tt
le

th
e

p
re

s
e
n
t
o
b
lig

a
ti
o
n

a
t
th

e
re

p
o
rt

in
g

d
a
te

.

(i
v
)

W
h
e
re

th
e

e
ff
e
c
t

o
f

th
e

ti
m

e
v
a
lu

e
o
f

m
o
n
e
y

is
m

a
te

ri
a
l,

th
e

a
m

o
u
n
t

o
f

p
ro

v
is

io
n

is
th

e

p
re

s
e
n
t

v
a
lu

e
o
f
th

e
e
x
p
e
n
d
it
u
re

s
e
x
p
e
c
te

d
to

b
e

re
q
u
ir
e
d

to
s
e
tt
le

th
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